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April 19, 2018 

~ 

SHORES'" -ALABAMA 

To the Honorable Mayor, members of the City Council and the Citizens of Gulf Shores: 

The City of Gulf Shores financial statements are presented in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants: Grant, Sanders and Taylor, P .C. The City of Gulf Shores 
issues the comprehensive annual financial report of the City for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017. 

The comprehensive annual financial report consists of management's representations concerning the 
finances of the City of Gulf Shores. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the 
completeness and reliability of all the information presented in this report. To provide a reasonable basis 
for making these representations, management of the City of Gulf Shores has established a comprehensive 
internal control framework that is designed both to protect the government's assets from loss, theft, or 
misuse and to compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the City of Gulf Shores' 
financial statements in conformity with GAAP. Because the cost of internal controls should not outweigh. 
the benefits, the City of Gulf Shores' framework of internal controls provides reasonable rather than 
absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As management, 
we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is complete and reliable in all 

material respects. 

The City of Gulf Shores' financial statements have been audited by Grant, Sanders and Taylor, P.C., a 
firm of licensed certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements of the City of Gulf Shores for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2017 are free of material misstatement. The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 
The independent auditor concluded, based on the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an 
unqualified opinion that the City of Gulf Shore's financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2017, are presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor's report is presented as the 

first component of the financial section of this report. 

GAAP requires that management provide a narrative inroduction, overview, and analysis to accompany 
the basic financial statements in the form of the Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This 
letter of transmittal is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The City 
of Gulf Shores' MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 
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City of Gulf Shores 
Transmittal Letter - continued 

Profile of the Government 
The City, incorporated in 1957, is located on the southern border of Baldwin County on the Gulf of 

Mexico. The coastal town is situated on Alabama State Highway 182, approximately 36 miles west of 
Pensacola, Florida, and approximately 47 miles southeast of Mobile, Alabama. 

The City is a tourist-oriented resort area. City facilities, which also serve the large visitor population 
that is vital to Gulf Shores' economy, include a municipal complex and a 10,000-square-foot Civic Center. 
A 6,000-square-foot library sponsors activities for all ages and is surrounded by an Adult Activity Center, 
a Fitness and Recreation Center, which includes an indoor heated swimming pool, and a municipal park 
with lighted tennis courts and ball fields. Four additional major parks are maintained by the City, one at 
Lagoon Pass on West Beach, one in the eastern residential area of the City, one at the Public Beach, which 
features a beach front boardwalk and pavilion and Wade Ward Nature Park featuring a boardwalk with 
observation points to provide the public with access to view tidally influenced wetland areas for recreation 
and education purposes. 

The City is_ a municipal corporation incorporated under the Constitution and laws of the State of 
Alabama. The City is governed by a Council consisting of a mayor and five council members elected for 
terms of four years. Members of the City Council serve part-time and are responsible for adopting 
ordinances, resolutions and setting the policies of the City, including the appropriation of money. The 

Mayor, who is a member of the City Council, is elected for a four-year term and is the chief administrative 
officer of the City. 

The financial reporting entity (the City) includes all the funds of the primary government (i.e., the City 
of Gulf Shores, Alabama as legally defined), as well as the discretely presented component units of the Jack 
Edwards Airport and Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama. The City provides, among 

other things, police protection, fire protection, and park and recreation facilities. 

The annual budget or spending plan serves as the foundation for the City of Gulf Shores' financial 
planning and control. All departments of the City of Gulf Shores are required to present a departmental 
plan for appropriation to the City Administrator by the end of October each year. The City Administrator 
uses these requests as a starting point for developing a proposed budget for review by the Council prior to 
December 1. The Council holds public hearings and adopts the budget by December 31, the close of the 
City of Gulf Shores' fiscal year. Budget-to-actual comparisons are provided in this report for governmental 

funds. 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 
The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is considered 

from the broader perspective of the environment specific to the City of Gulf Shores. 
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City of Gulf Shores 
Transmittal Letter - continued 

Long-term financial planning 
The City and the surrounding Gulf Coast area suffered significant damages as a result of Hurricane Ivan 

in September 2004. During August 2005, the Gulf Coast area was also impacted by Hurricane Katrina. 
Following an audit of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), Department of Homeland Security an 
estimated overpayment of $9,892,337 was recorded in the 2008 Financial Statement Notes. The City 
successfully appealed the findings of the OIG audits with a net repayment to the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) of $1,364,427 for uncontested overpayments following the close of the 
Fiscal Year 2009. The City adopted formal Financial Policies in 2010 which provide for operating and 
stabilization reserve funds in the event of another major disaster or economic downturn. The City's 
Financial Policies are updated annually and recommend an increase to reserves of 5% each year until 70% 
fund balance is reached. Included in the City's Financial Policies is the establishment of a Beach 
Renourishment Fund to provide match funds for FEMA authorized future beach repairs due to storms 
occurring in 2008 and 2009 as well as for future storms. In April 2010 the BP Oil Spill, a spill of national 
significance occurred 100 miles in the Gulf of Mexico south of Gulf Shores. The City suffered substantial 
economic losses from the BP Oil Spill and is still recovering economically. 

Major Initiatives 
The City entered a public-private partnership with Pelican Place developers in 2008 for an outdoor 

shopping center that includes a major department store retail chain, movie-theater, book store and other 
stores. A Publix grocery store was opened in the spring of 2010 and is part of the Pelican Place 
development. The development has been a tremendous asset to the city pron1otingjob growth and keeping 

dollars spent locally. 
Federal grant dollars of approximately $6 million were secured in early 2010 for a dry dock basin 

expansion that is another public-private partnership designed to bring additional jobs and economic benefits 
to the local economy. Construction began in 2011 on the dry dock basin expansion and was completed in 
January 2013. Local jobs related to the dry dock basin have added value to. the economy. 

The City issued in 2016 a Line of Credit for $13.5 million to reconstruct Gulf Place boardwalk, add 
parking, a Public Safety Building on the beach and redo an existing bathhouse. This project will yield a 
sense of place to our beach front and provide green space for community activities. In 2017 the City 
refinanced a total of $7 .5 million in outstanding 2008 warrants and a portion of the Series 2014 Warrants 
which was a nontaxable bank line of credit used primarily for transportation projects. 

Current Economic Condition 
The City is sound financially. A target fund balance is commonly considered to be between 5 to 15 

percent of expenditures; the City's General Fund balance is 35 percent with an additional 35 percent 
reserved for Beach Renourishment resulting in a combined fund balance target of 70 percent for 2018. The 
City's adopted Financial Policies are consistent with sound financial management enabling it to maintain 
current operations in the event of economic downturns or natural disasters. 
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CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
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11 

Steve Griffin 

Wanda Parris 

Brandan Franklin 

Cynthia A. King 

Hartly Brokenshaw 

Ken McKenzie 

Andy Bauer 

Ed Delmore 

Mark Acreman 

Grant Brown 



Government Finance Officers Association 

Certificate of 
Achieve1nent 
for Excellence 

in Financial 
Reporting 

Presented to 

City of Gulf Shores 

Alabama 

For its Comprehensive Annual 

Financial Report 
for the Fi seal Year Ended 

December 31, 2016 

Executive Director/CEO 

12 

!1 

rf 



FINANCIAL SECTION 

13 



BERTRAM L. SANDERS, II, CPA 
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Glt~fi'ERS 
&: TAYLOR, P.C. 
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Guu: SHORES, AIAOAMA 36547-2109 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
GulfShores, Alabama 

Members 
American Instiwte of Ce1tified 

P11blic Acco, 111u1111s 

Alalxnna Society of Certified 
Public Accou11w111s 
Florida [115lilllte of 

Certified Public Acco1111ta11ts 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of The City of Gulf Shores, Alabama, as of and for the year endlld 
December 31, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. We have audited the discretely presented components units of the City- The Jack 
Edwards Airport Proprietary Fund and Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama for the year ended September 30, 
2017. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, am 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fwancial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the fwancial statements, whether due to fraud or ezror. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used !llCi the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation of the fwancial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position 
of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama, as of December 31, 2017, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementa,y Infonnation 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 16 through 24 and 67 through 69 be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing 
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other /nfomiation 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
City of Gulf Shores, Alabama basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor 
fund financial statements, budgetary comparison schedules, and statistical sections are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and the budgetary comparison schedules are the 
responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund 
financial statements are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

The introductory section, budgetary comparison schedules, and statistical sections have not been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 19, 2018 on our 
consideration of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose 
of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City 
of Gulf Shores, Alabama's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

/LJ-~4~~ 
Grant, Sanders, & Taylor, P.C 
Gulf Shores, Alabama 
April 19, 2018 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This section of the annual financial report represents our discussion and analysis of the City of Gulf Shores' financial 
performance and an overview of its financial activities for the fiscal year that ended on December 31, 2017. Please read it in 
conjunction with the financial statements which follow this section. 

The City's basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 

(1) Government-wide Financial Statements 
(2) Fund Financial Statements 
(3) Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements also contain other supplementary information. 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The two Government-wide financial statements, the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, provide a broad 
overview of the City's finances and report information about the City as a· whole using a government-wide focus. 1bese 
statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the City's overall financial status. 1be information is 
presented in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

One of the most important questions asked about the Municipality's finances is: "Is the City as a whole better off or worse off Ill 

a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the 
Municipality as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question. 

The Statement of Net Position provides information on all of the City's assets and liabilities. The difference between the two is 
reported as net position. The Municipality's net position can be thought of as one way to measure its financial position or health. 
Over time, increases or decreases in net position are one indicator of whether the Municipality's financial health is improving or 
deteriorating. Other non-financial factors, for example, changes in sales tax base and the condition of infrastructure need to be 
considered to assess the overall health of the Municipality. 

All of the current year's revenues and expenditures are accounted for in the Statem~nt of Activities and it provides information 
on how the City's net position changed during the fiscal year. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a group of related accounts used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific objectives or 
activities. State Law requires some funds and City Management establishes other funds to control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is properly using certain taxes and grants. The City of Gulf Shores uses fund accounting to 
ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. Fund Financial Statements report the City's 
operations in more detail than the Government-wide Financial Statements. All of the funds of the City are either governmental 
or proprietary. 

Governmental Funds 

Governmental Funds provide information, which may be useful in evaluating and determining a government's near-term 
financing requirements. The financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources and on fiscal 
year end available balances of spendable resources. Readers of the financial statements may better understand the long-term 
impact of the government's near-term financial decisions. 

Proprietary Funds 

The City of Gulf Shores reports one enterprise fund and two proprietary fund type discretely presented component units: Jack 
Edwards Airport Fund, Airport Authority Fund, and the Public Education Building Authority Fund. The Jack Edwards Airport 
Fund and Airport Authority are discretely presented component units of the primary government of the City of Gulf Shores. For 
2017 comparative statements are presented for Governmental Activities, Business-Type Activities and Component Units. 
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Overview of the Financial Statements fcgptipned) 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information and are essential to the full understanding of the data provided in the Government-wide 
and Fund Financial Statements. Please refer to the notes to the Financial Statements for more detailed information. 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

As previously noted, over time, Net Position may serve as a useful indicator of a government's financial condition. At 
December 31, 2017, the City of Gulf Shores' assets exceeded its liabilities by $83,246,254, an increase of $14,746,833 from 
2016 primarily due to an increase in borrowed funds and capital assets. The largest portion of the City's net position reflects its 
investment in capital assets (property, plant and equipment), less debt outstanding that was used for acquisition. These assets are 
used to provide services to the citizens and are not available for future spending. Since the capital assets cannot be used to 
liquidate the outstanding debt, resources needed to repay the debt must be provided from other sources. As of December 31, 
2017, the City of Gulf Shores is able to report a positive balance in the governmental category of total net position. The net 
position of the primary government increased $14,746,833 as a result of increased borrowing and land acquisition. 

Table 1 below represents the City's Condensed Statement of Net Position as of December 31, 2017 and is derived from the 
Government-wide Statement of Net Position. For more detailed information, see the Statement of Net Position on Page 27. 

Table 1- Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Oove mmenta l Bus iness-Type To tal Component Component 

Activities Activities Primary Oo vemment Units U1ils 

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 

Cum:nt & Othe r Ass ets $ 34,555,132 $ 3 l,STl,468 $ 6,656,752 $ 3,727 $ 41,2 11,884 $ 31,52 ).195 $ ~903,475 $ 2,060,348 

CapitalAssets 94,589,730 80,37 l,I03 6,772,994 ~35,155 I0).362,724 82,306,258 17,456,621 18,524,678 

Total Assets $ 129,144,862 $ 11).888,571 $ 13,429,746 S !z238,882 $ 142,574,608 $ 113 ,827,4 53 $ 19,360,096 $20,585,026 

Defcas a nce cost, net 2,135,569 2,278,458 2,135,569 2,278,458 

Deferred pension contributions 3,146,268 2,493,343 3,146,268 2,493.343 

TotalDe ferred Outflo w $ 5,281,837 $ 4,771,801 $ $ $ 5,28).837 $ 4,771.801 $ $ 

of Resources 

Long-term LJa bilities $ 46,4 I0,913 $ 44,191.691 $ D,749,358 $ $ 57,160,27 1 $ 44,191,691 $ $ 

Otbcruabilitics 5,182,S91 5,262,166 l,058,938 6,241.529 5,262,166 12,452 225,444 

To ta I Ua bililies $ 5 l,593,S04 $ 49,453,857 $ 1).808,296 $ $ 63,401.800 $ 49,453,857 $ 12,452 $ 225,444 

Deferred Revenue 273,4 10 418,861 273,4 10 418,861 

Deferred pens ion contributions 934,981 227,115 934,981 227,115 

TotalDcfcm:d hlflo w $ 1,208,391 $ 645,976 $ $ $ 1,208,391 $ 645,976 $ $ 

of Resources 

Net Position $ 81,624.804 $ 66,560,539 $ l,62l450 $ l,938,882 $ 83,246,254 $ 68,499,421 $ 19,347,644 $20,359,582 

Net hlveseted in Capital Assets $ 57,682,765 $ 45,289,955 $ 6,772,994 $ 1.935,155 $ 64,455,759 $ 47,225,IIO $ 18,325,ITI $ 18,299,872 

Restricted 2,113 ,341 1,603 ,S65 2,113,341 l,603,S65 

U uestricted 21.828,698 19,667,019 (5,151,544) 3,727 16,677,154 19,670,746 l,022,S27 2,059,710 

Total Net p OS itio n $ 8 ).624,804 $ 66,560,539 $ 1.62).450 $ l,938,882 $ 83,246,254 $ 68,499,421 $ 19,347,644 $20,359,582 
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Government-wide Fjnancial Analysis Lcoofiouedl 

Table 2 below represents the City's Condensed Statement of Activities for the year ending December 31, 2017, and is derived 
from the Government-wide Statement of Activities on Page 28. 

Tobi e 2 - Condensed Statement of Acthlties 

Go vem111eotal Bus ioess-Type Total 

Activbies Activbies P rillla!l:Go vem111eot Co1111?ooeotUlils 

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 

Revenues: 

Cha,ges forServices $ 7,335,114 $ 6,923,750 $ 177,289 $ $ 7,512,403 $ 6,923,750 $ 535,543 $ 479,634 

Operating gra ots and 

Contributions 8,306,995 1,213,lS0 8,306,995 1,213,150 35,000 35,000 

Capbal grants and 

Co otnbutio os 215,684 2,326,999 215,684 2,326,999 56,121 4,664,388 

General Revenues: 

Pro pertyTaxes 3,064,738 2,871,351 3,064,738 2,87 J,351 

Local Taxes 25,461,563 24,313,543 25,461,563 24,313,543 

Franchise Taxes l4 I0,132 1,221,712 1,410,132 1,221,712 

State Taxes 624,254 477,632 624,254 477,632 

Interest inco111e 46,475 40,343 12,613 2 59,088 40,345 2,940 2,333 

Milcellaoeous ioco111e 139,353 495,604 139,353 495,604 

Gain (loss) on asset sales 420,927 (1,703) 420,927 (1,703) 

Total Revenues $ 47,025,235 $ 39,882,381 s 189,902 $ 2 $ 47,215,137 $ 39,882,383 s 629,604 $ 5,18 J,355 

Expenses : 

Executive 4,889,329 4,566,791 4,889,329 4,566,79 1 

MuoicipalCourt 47),390 433,826 471,390 433,826 

Po lice 5,788,741 5,656,457 5,788,741 5,656,457 

Fite 4,018,363 3,408,579 4,018,363 3,408,579 

Co111111uoity and Ecooo111ic 

AlfaiB 8,181,961 7,637,148 8,l8t96 I 7,637,148 

Public Works 7,360,994 1,608,894 7,360,994 7,608,894 

Bond cost l06,337 90,281 l06,337 90,281 

Interest on Long-Term Debt 1,ll3,565 1,l07,600 1,113,565 l,l07,600 

Public Education Building 

Authority 507,334 27,121 507,334 27,121 

Total Expenses 31,930,680 30,509,576 507,334 27,121 32,438,014 30,536,697 

COMPONENT UNITS: 

Expenses: 

Jack Edwanls Aipo1t 1,129,8 14 800,430 

Airport Authority 511,728 396,758 

Total Expenses 1,641,542 1,197,188 

Increase Decrcase)ioNet Position 

Before Transfers 15,094,555 9,372,805 (317,432) (27,119) 14,777,123 9,345,686 (1,011,938) 3,984,167 

Transfers 

Change ioNetPosilioo 15,094,555 9,372,805 (317,432) (27,119) 14,777,123 9,345,686 (l,011,938) 3,984,167 

Net P ositioo - Beginning 66,560,539 66,135,299 1,938,882 1,966,001 68,499,421 68,IOJ,300 20,359,582 16,375,41S 

P rio rP eriod Adjust111eot (30,290) (8,947,565) (30,290) (8,947,565) 

Net P ositioo - Ending $ 81,624,804 S 66,560,539 $ 1,621,450 S 1,938,882 $ 83,246,254 $ 68,499,421 $ 19,347,644 $20,359,582 
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overall Analysis 

Financial highlights for the City of Gulf Shores as a whole during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 include the 
following: 

The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities (Net Position) at the close of the fiscal year by $81,624,804 for Governmental 
Activities and by $1,621,450 for Business-type Activities of the primary government. The total primary government's net 
position is $83,246,254 as of December 31, 2017, up from $68,499,421. For the year ended December 31, 2017 there was a 
$508,947 increase in Beach Restoration and $2,161,679 increase in Unrestricted funds. Business-type activities net position was 
$1,621,450 as of December 31, 2017 a decrease of $317,432 from 2016 reflecting increased debt of the Public Education 
Building Authority. (See Table 2-Condensed Statement of Activities) 

Fjpapcjal Analysis of the Goverpmegt'.1 Eupd.s 

The City of Gulf Shores uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related requirements. Funds 
that experienced significant changes in Fund Balance during the year are as follows: 

Governmental Funds 

At the close of the fiscal year, the City's Governmental Funds showed a combined ending fund balance of $31,151,603 with 
$9,738,558 designated as committed, $19,550,332 unassigned, $1,318,642 restricted and $544,071 nonspendable. The 
unassigned amount of $19,550,332 is designated by the Council for emergencies and is funded by Certificates of Deposit and 
Money Market funds. 

General Fund 

The fund balance at December 31, 2017, totaled $29,169,601, an increase of $2,714,238 from the fund balance at December 31, 
2016, which was $26,455,363. The increase in Fund Balance for Fiscal Year 2017 is attributable to conservative spending 
practices resulted in positive income from operations of $6,549,253. 

Debt Service Fund 

The fund balance increased $829 as a result of increased debt issuance during the fiscal year. The Debt Service Fund is used to 
record principal and interest payments on debt which include bond issues, general obligation warrants with banks, notes payable, 
and lease/purchases. The expense for Fiscal Agent Fees for bond issues is also recorded in this fund. Funding for most 
payments is provided by a transfer from the General Fund. 

Capital Improvements Fund 

This fund shows the City's practice of loaning money to this fund from other funds (usually the General Fund) to finance grant­
funded projects and assessment projects. The interfund loans are repaid when grant funds and assessment principal and interest 
payments are received. The Capital Improvements fund was established by City management to record capital expenditures with 
funding from one or more of the following sources: Federal and State grants, property owner assessments, property owner or 
developer contributions, and/or transfers from other funds. 

2014 GO Warrant Fund 

This fund is a short-tenn 4 year line of credit established in Fiscal Year 2014 for recording the proceeds, issuance costs, and 
capital expenditures for a new bond issue. The General Fund transfers to the Debt Service fund for payment on the 2014 GO 
Warrant and any other debt. The following items were paid for with proceeds from the 2014 GO Warrant Fund during Fiscal 
Year 2017: 

Bodenhamer Improvements 
County Roads 6 and 8 Improvements 
Match funds for AWOT Sidewalk and Bayou Village Bridge Widening Projects 
Match funds for Adaptive Signals projects and ADECA Recreation Trail Fort Morgan Highway 
Highway 182 Improvements 
Land Acquisition expense 

Two advance debt payments were made in 2017 on the 2016 B Line of Credit for Gulf Place Improvements. 
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Financial Analysis of the Government's Funds (Continued) 

Exhibit 1: Governmental Revenue Sources for Fiscal 
Year 2017 

• Property Taxes $ 3,064,738 

• Local Taxes 25,461,563 

• Licenses & Pennits 3,342,128 

Fines & Forfeitures 513,813 

• Utility Tax Equivalents 1,410,132 

• I ntergovemmental 688,309 

Interest Income 40,711 

Other Receipts 2,588,325 

Total $37,957,081 

------·---

Budget Variances in the General Fund 

A schedule of General Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances can be found on page 67. Revenues were more 

than the Budget in the following major categories with an overall $5,655,474 collection more than budget: 
• Property Taxes - $193,738 more due to county property value assessments on new construction 
• Local Taxes - $3,018,563 more due to increased tourism resulting in more Lodging Taxes and Sales Taxes 
• Licenses and Permits - $230,128 more than budget due to increased commercial and residential construction 
• Fines and Forfeitures - $63,813 more due to enhanced enforcement efforts related to Beach activities 
• Utility Tax Collections - $65,996 more due to Baldwin EMC increased consumption related to tourism 
• Federal and State transfers - $395,274 more than budgeted due to increased State of Alabama taxes 
• Income on investments $20,711 more than budgeted due to investment rates increase and more investments 
• Other - $358,986 more than budget. 

Expenditures were significantly different from the budget in the following depa1tments: 
• Executive Department - $445,496 less than budget due to departmental cost savings measures 
• Municipal Court - $15,848 more due to court personnel expense more than the amended budget 
• Police Department - $266,503 less due to equipment lease items going from an expense to a balance sheet account 
• Fire and Emergency Services - $9,095 more due to insurance expenses over budget 
• Community and Economic Affairs - $269,783 under budget to Planning and Zoning, Building, Recreation and Cultural 

Affairs, Programs & Events, Sportsplex, Beach and Cultural Center operating within budgets 
• Public Works - $565,727 expenses less due to unfilled positions/personnel, vehicle and street resurfacing savings 
• Capital Outlay - $2 17,034 more than budget due to equipment purchases 

The City Council approved revisions to the original adopted General Fund budget three times during the fiscal year prior to the fiscal 
year end on December 3 I, 2017. 
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Exhibit 2: General Fund Departmental 
Budget to Actua I 2017 

Executive 

Police 

M unicipal Court 

Fire & EMS 

Community & Economic Affairs 

Public Works 

Outside Agencies 

Capital Outlay 

Transfers 

5 10 15 

Millions 

General Fund Depa1trnental Budget to Actua l 2017 

Budget Actual 

Transfers 12,082,307 12,332,559 

Capital Outlay 217,034 

Outside Agencies 257,500 254,767 

Public Works 6,623,864 6,058,137 

Community & Economic Affairs 7,203,680 6,933,897 

Fire& EMS 3,773,124 3,782,219 

Municipal Cou1t 454,291 470,139 

Police 5,616,121 5,349,618 

Executive 4,862,253 4,416,757 

Total 40,873,140 39,815,127 
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Capital Asset and Long-term Debt Activity 

Capital Asset Activity 

At December 31, 2017, the City of Gulf Shores repo11ed investment in capital assets of $94,589,730 (net of accumulated 
depreciation) from governmental activities, an increase of $14,218,627 from December 31, 20 16. Net capital position from 
business-type activities is reported as $6,772,994 which is an increase of $4,837,839 from December 31, 2016. Refer to Note 
3.D. in the financial statements for additional information on capital assets. 

Long-term Debt Activity 

As of year-end, the City had $48,436,127 in debt outstanding (which includes long term compensated absences and net pension 
liability) compared to $47,121,184 for the prior year. All debt service payments were made timely. Refer to Note 3.E. to the 
fi nancial statements for additional information on long-term debt activity. 

4000000 

3500000 

3000000 

2500000 

2000000 

1500000 

1000000 
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Exhibit 3: Gulf Shores Tax Losses due to BP Oil 
Spill & Hangout Music Festival Impact 

--2010Proj ected--Actual 2010 - Actual 2011 --Actual 2012 Actual 2013 

--Actual 2014 - Actual 2015 --Actual 2016 Acnial 2017 
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Future Events Impacting the City's Financial Cond ition 

The City of Gulf Shores' business community recovered in 20 I 7 with revenues almost on target with pre 20 IO BP Oil Spill 
revenue projection levels. The first three months of2017 show continued strong tourist Sales and Lodging Tax revenue. Exhibit 
3 also shows the economic impact of the Hangout Music Festival ticket sales leading up to the May event. National Sand 
Volleyball competitions that began to be held in April 2014 also contribute to the increase revenues during the spring. More 
state spo11s competitions have also begun to be held in Gulf Shores, increasing Sales and Lodging Tax Revenues as well. 

New businesses continue to locate in the Waterway Village area, revitalizing the Intracoastal Canal waterfront. Also, a grant 
approved in early 20 IO for a public private partnership - Saunders Gulf Shores Drydock Basin Project expanded an existing dry 
dock basin for maintenance of ocean going vessels on the lntraCoastal Waterway. Construction on the project began in 2011 and 
was completed by first quarter 2013. This project provides much needed high skill high wage jobs. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

25 



GOVERNMENT WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Primarx Government 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities 

ASSETS 
Current Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 18,221,003 $ 2,960 
Reserve Current Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,628,664 
Receivables (Net) 4,327,857 
Due from component units 6,871 

Inventories 93,721 
Prepaids and Other Assets 454,750 
Restricted Assets: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,822,266 6,653,792 
Capital Assets: 

Non - Depreciable 38,485,819 3,792,843 
Depreciable (Net) 5611031911 219801151 

Total Assets 12911441862 1314291746 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Defeasance cost, net 2,135,569 
Deferred employer pension contributions 311461268 

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 512811837 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable $ 2,241,508 $ 561,283 
Accrued Liabilities 888,611 105,144 
Accrued Interest Payable 27,258 177,511 
Non - Current Liabilities 

Due Within One Year: 
Compensated absences 99,566 
Bonds Payable 1,721,494 215,000 
Lease Payable 204,154 

Due In More than One Year: 
Compensated absences 1,079,205 
Net Pension Liability 8,010,668 
Bonds Payable 3713211040 1017491358 
Total Liabilities 5115931504 l 118081296 

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Deferred Revenue 273,410 
Deferred employer pension contributions 9341981 

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 112081391 

NET POSITION: 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 57,682,765 6,772,994 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 3,447 
Beach restoration 2,109,894 

Unrestricted 2118281698 ____{5,15115441 
Total Net Position $ 8116241804 $ 11621 1450 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Total 

$ 18,223,963 
7,628,664 
4,327,857 

6,871 
93,721 

454,750 

10,476,058 

42,278,662 
5910841062 

14215741608 

2,135,569 
311461268 
5J811837 

$ 2,802,791 
993,755 
204,769 

99,566 
1,936,494 

204,154 

1,079,205 
8,010,668 

4810701398 
63,4011800 

273,410 
9341981 

112081391 

64,455,759 

3,447 
2,109,894 

1616771154 
$ 831246

1
254 

Com2onent Units 
Jack 

Edwards Airport 
Aireort Autbori~ 

$ $ 523,053 

4,101 

718,623 
5,201 

652,497 

6,346,391 93,938 
1019351347 801945 

1816521858 7071238 

$ $ 12,452 

121452 

18,150,234 174,883 

5021624 519,903 
$ 181652

1
858 $ 6941786 



. Functions/Programs 
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT: 
Governmental Activities: 

Expenses 

Executive $ 4,889,329 
Municipal Court 471,390 
Police 5,788,741 
Fire 4,018,363 
Community and Economic Affairs 8,181,961 
Public Worlt5 7,360,994 
Bond premium amortization 106,337 
Interest on Long - Term Debt 1,113,565 

Total governmental activities 31,930,680 
Business-type activities: 

TIIE OTY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
STATEMENT OF ACilVITIES 

FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Progl'.am Revenues 
Operating Capital 

Primary Government 
Business 

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental type 
Services Contributions Contributions 

$ 27,800 $ $ 
677,852 
54,513 70,719 
69,919 

5,675,171 7,789,811 
829,859 446,465 215,684 

7,335,114 8,306,995 215,684 

Activities Activities Total 

$ (4,861,529) $ 
206,462 

(5,663,509) 
(3,948,444) 
5,283,021 

(5,868,986) 
(106,337) 

(1,113,565) 
(16,072,887) 

- $ (4,861,529) 
206,462 

(5,663,509) 
(3,948,444) 
5,283,021 

(5,868,986) 
(106,337) 

(1,113,565) 
,(16,072,887) 

Comeonent Units 
Jack 

Edwards 
Airport 

Airport 
Authority 

Public Education Building Authority ______ 5"""0"'""71"'""33 __ 4_ __..;;.l 7_7...,.2 __ 8_9_ (330,045) (330,045). 
Total primary government $32,438,014 $ 7,512,403 
COMPONENT UNITS: 

Jack Edwards Airport 
Airport Authority 

Total component units 

$ 1,129,814 
511,728 

$ 

535,543 
$ 1,641,542 $ 535,543 

General revenues (expenses): 
Property Taxes 
Local Taxes: 

Sales taxes 
Lodging taxes 
Other local taxes 

Franchise Taxes 
State Taxes 
Interest Income 
Miscellaneous 
Gain on Disposal of Assets 

Transfers 

$ 8,306,995 

$ 

35,000 
$ 35,000 

Total general revenues, special items and transfers 
Change in net position 
Net position - beginning (restated) 
Net position - ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

$ 215,684 

$ 56,121 

$ 56,121 
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$ (16,072.887) 

$ 3,064,738 

14,588,992 
7,763,827 
3,108,744 
1,410,132 

624,254 
46,475 

139,353 
420,927 

31,167,442 
15,094,555 
66,530,249 

$ 81,624,804 

$ (330,045) 

$ -

12,613 

12,613 
(317,432) 

1,938,882 
$1,621,450 

$(16,402,932) 

$ 3,064,738 

14,588,992 
7,763,827 
3,108,744 
1,410,132 

624,254 
59,088 

139,353 
420,927 

31,180,055 
14,777,123 
68,469,131 

$83,246,254 

$ (1,073,693) $ 

58 815 

i.!,L073,693) $ 58,815 

$ - $ 

2,021 

18,990 
21,011 

(1,052,682) 
19,705,540 

$18,652,858 

919 

(18,990) 
(18,0712 
40,744 

654,042 
$ 694,786 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Debt 2016BGO 
General Senice Warrant 

Fund Fund Fund 

ASSETS 
Current Cash and Equivalents $ 18,221,003 $ $ 
Reserved Cash and Equivalents 7,628,664 

Restricted Cash and Equivalents 129,865 3,447 36,177 

Receivables (Net) 

Accounts 625,284 

Taxes 3,587,744 
Due From Other Funds 388,420 
Due From Other Governments 4,039 

Due From Component Units 6,871 
Prepaids and Other Assets 425,350 25,000 
Inventories 93 721 

Total Assets $ 31,110,961 $ 3 447 $ 61,177 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS 
OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities 

Accounts payable $ 899,485 $ $ 636,058 
Payroll taxes & benefits payable 199,610 

Accrued wages 78,108 
Other liabilities 409,347 

Due to other funds 136,225 
Total Liabilities 1,722,775 636,058 

Deferred lnOows of Resources 
Deferred revenue 218,585 

Fund Balances 
Nonspendable 519,071 25,000 
Spendable: 

Restricted 133,904 3,447 

Committed 7,628,664 
Unassigned 20,887.962 (599,8811 
Total Fund Balances 29,169,601 3 447 (574,881) 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 
and Fund Balance $ 31,110,961 $ 3,447 $ 61,177 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Other 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 

3,652,776 

136,225 

110,791 

4,400 

$ 3,904,192 

$ 705,965 
6,546 

195,000 

388,420 

11
295

1
93 I 

54,825 

1,181,291 
2,109,894 

F37,7492. 
2,553,436 

$ 3,904,192 

Total 

$ 18,221,003 
7,628,664 

3,822,265 

625,284 

3,587,744 

524,645 
114,830 

6,871 
454,750 

93,721 

$ 35,079,777 

$ 2,241,508 

206,156 
78,108 

604,347 

524,645 
3,654,764 

273,410 

544,071 

1,318,642 
9,738,558 

19,550.332 
31,151,603 

$ 35,079,777 



Fund balances - total governmental funds 

The City of Gulf Shores, Alabama 
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet 

To the Statement of Net Position 
Governmental Funds 

December 31, 2017 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of 
net position are diffurent because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Governmental capital assets 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Deferred outflows of resources used in governmental activities are not 
financial resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Deferred employer pension contributions 
Loss on advance refunding 
Less accumulated amortization 

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable are not due and payable 
in the current period and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Governmental bonds payable 
Discounts on bond issue 
Premiums on bond issues 
Accumulated amortization 
Net pension liability 
Compensated absences 

Deferred inflows of resources used in governmental activities are not 

financial resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Deferred employer pension contributions 

Accrued interest payable on debt and the current portion of accrued 

compensated absences in the governmental funds are susceptible to 
full accrual on the entity wide basis. 

Accrued interest payable 

Net position of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 31,151,603 

$ 123,962,186 
(29,372,456) 94,589,730 

3,146,268 
2,828,847 
(693,277) 5,281,838 

(38,390,463) 
177,009 

(1,238,331) 
205,096 

(8,010,668) 
(1,178,771) (48,436,128) 

(934,981) (934,981) 

(27,258) (27,258) 

$ 81,624,804 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
ST A TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Debt 

General Service 
Fund Fund 

REVENUES 
Property taxes $ 3,064,738 $ 

Local taxes 22,383,665 

Licenses and pennits 3,342,128 

Fines and forfeitures 513,813 

Utility tax equivalents 1,410,132 

Intergovernmental: 

State of Alabama taxes 342,790 

Federal and State grants 345,519 

Interest income 40,711 1,023 

Impact fees 

Other receipts 215881325 
Total Revenues 3410311821 1,023 

EXPENDITURES 
Current Operating: 

Executive Department 4,416,757 

Municipal Court 470,139 

Police Department 5,349,618 

Fire and Emergency Services 3,782,219 

Community and Eco. Affairs 6,933,897 

Public Works 6,058,137 

Appropriations 254,767 

Capital outlay 217,034 

Beach restoration 

Miscellaneous 

Debt Service: 
Principal and interest 16,700,327 

Bond Issuance costs 27,850 

Miscellaneous 3 599 

Total Expenditures 271482,568 16,7311776 
Excess (Deficiency) ofrevenues 

Over Expenditures $ 615491253 $ (16173017532. 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES) 

Issuance of Debt 7,500,000 

Proceeds from sale of capital assets 425,645 

Transfers In 4,994,000 9,231,582 

Transfers Out !9,254,6602 
Total Other Financing 

Sources and (Uses) {31835,0152.. 16,731,582 

Net Change in Fund Balance 2,714,238 829 

Fund Balances - Beginning (restated) 2614551363 2.i§.!!_ 

Fund Balances - Ending $ 291169!601 $ 3 447 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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20168 GO Other 

Warrant Governmental 
Fund Funds 

$ $ -
3,077,899 

508,862 

244,420 
4,741 

893,495 

179 500 
4,908,917 

213,329 
52,359 

,; 

866,648 3,617,834 

5,038,192 22,387 
47,700 

35,851 

519041840 319891460 

$ (5,904,8402 $ 9191457 

7,610,000 2,010,000 

818,409 

!2120010002. (315891331) 

5,410,000 !76019222. 

(494,840) 158,535 

~80,041) 213941901 

$ !574,881) $ 2,553,436 

Total 

$ 3,064,738 

25,461,564 

3,342,128 

513,813 

1,410,132 

851,652 

589,939 

46,475 

893,495 

217671825 

381941z761 

4,416,757 
470,139 

5,562,947 
3,834,578 

6,933,897 

10,542,619 
254,767 

5,277,613 

47,700 

35,851 

16,700,327 

27,850 

3 599 

54,1081644 

$ {15,166,8832 

17,120,000 

425,645 

15,043,991 

~15,043,99Q 

1715451645 

2,378,762 

2817721841 

$ 3111511603 



The City of Gulf Shores, Alabama 
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Activities 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Net change in fund balances 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated over their 
estimated useful lives. 

Expenditures for capital assets 
Less current year depreciation 

When recognizing the sale of capital assets, the governmental funds report the 
total proceeds of the sale. Only the gain or loss on the sale is reported on the 
statement of activities. 

Proceeds from the disposal of assets 
Gain on disposal of assets 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but 
issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net position. 
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the 
repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net position. This is the 
amount by which proceeds exceeded repayments. 

Proceeds from bond 
Principal payments on bonds, loans & leases 

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of 
current financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in 
governmental funds. 

Decrease in interest accrued on long term debt 
Amortization of current year bond premiums 
Amortization of current year bond discounts 
Amortization of loss on advanced refunding 
Increase in advanced refunding 
Increase in deferred employer pension contributions 
Increase in compensated absences 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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17,325,854 
(3,102,508) 

(59,884) 
55,166 

(I 7,120,000) 
15,559,577 

9,938 
86,561 
(4,912) 

(160,136) 
17,247 

153,677 
(44,787) 

$ 2,378,762 

14,223,346 

(4,718) 

(1,560,423) 

57,588 

!....1.1094,555 
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ASSETS 
Current Assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 

Total Current Assets 

Capital Assets: 
Land 
Land improvements 
Buildings 
Furniture and equipment 
Construction in progress 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 
Retainage payable 
Accrued interest payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

Non-Current Liabilities: 
Due within one year: 
Bonds payable 
Due in more than one year: 
Bonds payable 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Net Position, 

investment in capital assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
ALL PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Business-type Activities 
Enterprise Funds 

Primary Government 
Non-major Fund 

$ 

$ 

Public Education 
Building Authority 

2,960 
6,653,792 
6.656,752 

3,792,843 
203,087 
898,425 
261,893 

2,722,117 
(1,105,371) 
6 772 994 

13,429,746 

561,283 
105,144 
171511 

843 938 

215,000 

10,749,358 

10.964,358 

11,808,296 

6,772,994 

6,653,792 
(11,805,336} 

1,621,450 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
AU PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND ASSETS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Operating Revenues 
Auburn Rent 

Operating Expenses 
Depreciation 
Miscellaneous 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 
Interest & dividend income 
Interest expense 
Bond issue costs 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 

Net Position - Ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Business-type Activities 
Enterprise Funds 

Primary Government 
Non-major Fund 

$ 

$ 

Public Education 
Building Authority 

177,289 

27,121 
35 

27 156 

150,133 

12,6 13 
(177,511) 
(302,667) 

(467,565) 

(317,432) 

1,938,882 

1,621,4~ 



THE CITY OF GUI.F SHORES, ALABAMA 
ALL PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Payments from leases and other operating activities 
Other operating expenses 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND 
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Bond proceeds 
Bond issue costs 
Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest & dividend payments received 
Acquisition of land 
Construction expenditures 
Increase in restricted funds 
Net cash provided by investing activities 

Net increase ( decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash balance - beginning of year 

Cash balance - end of year 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net 
cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Depreciation 

Net cash provided ( used) by operating activities 

Noncasb Investing, Capital and Financing Activities: None 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Business-type Activities 
Enterprise Funds 

Primary Government 
Non-major Fund 

$ 

Public Education 
Building Authority 

177,289 
______ @ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

177,254 

10,878,934 
(217,242) 

12,613 
(2,142,844) 
(2,055,690) 
(6,653,792) 

(10,839,713) 

(767) 

3 727 

2960 

150,133 

27 121 

177,254 



NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

38 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 · SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the City have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). 
GAAP statements include all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements. 

In June 1999, the GASB approved Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management Discussion and Analysis-for State 
and Local Governments. Certain of the si81}ificant changes in the Statement include the following: 

A Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis of the City's overall financial position 
and results of operations. 

Financial statements prepared using full accrual method of accounting for all of the City's activities. 

The accounting and reporting framework and the more significant accounting principles and practices used by the City are 
discussed in subsequent sections of this Note. The remainders of the Notes to the Financial Statements are organized to provide 
explanations, including required disclosures, of the City's financial activities for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2017. 

1. A. REPORTING ENTITY 

The City of Gulf Shores, Alabama (the "City") was incorporated on February 5, 1957. The City operates under a Mayor-Council 
form of government with a City Council consisting of six council members including the mayor, elected at large by the qualified 
voters of the City for a four-year term. The Council has full legislative authority for the operations of the City. 

For financial reporting purposes and in conformance with the criteria set forth by the Government Accounting Standards Board, 
Statement 14, Defining the Governmental Reporting Entity, the City includes those funds, agencies, boards, commissions and 
authorities for which the City provides financial and managerial assistance, which influence operations and tend to indicate 
control by or dependence on the City. Control by or dependence on the City is evidenced through budget adoption, taxing 
authority, outstanding debt secured by revenues or general obligations of the City, responsibility for the funding of any operating 
deficits that may occur and the scope of services provided to the City. Based on these criteria, this report includes financial 
statements of the funds required to account for those financial activities for which the City has the ability to influence and control 
through its legislative processes. 

The Jack Edwards Airport and Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama, are separate legal entities that are included 
as component units in the financial reporting entity. They are included as a result of being financially accountable and fiscally 
dependent. The Jack Edwards Airport and Airport Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama, do not provide services 
entirely or almost entirely to the City, nor do they exclusively benefit the City, therefore they do not meet the criterion for 
blending, and must be discretely presented in the basic financial statements of the primary government. The Airport Authority 
does not have substantially the same governing body as the City. The Jack Edwards Airport and Airport Authority of the City of 
Gulf Shores, Alabama have elected to continue to report on a September 30th year end, whereas the City reports on December 
31st year end. Generally accepted accounting principles allow the presentation of these component units as part of the reporting 
entity if the component unit's year end falls within the year end of the primary government. Significant interfund transfers and 
borrowings between the City and the component units that occur fiom October 1 to December 31 each year will be disclosed in a 
later note. Separately issued audited financial statements of the two component units can be obtained from the Airport Authority 
at 3190 Airport Drive, Gulf Shores, AL 36542. 

Excluded from the financial statements is the following board for which a lack of influence, control and dependency exist: The 
Utilities Board of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama. This board is governed by its own board of directors, prepares and adopts an 
annual operating budget which is not influenced by the City, has the authority to issue debt securities which are not an obligation 
of the City and are not secured by City revenues, has responsibilities for any operating deficits which may occur and must fund 
such deficits through prior year surplus or other financial sources. These financial statements do not include other boards, 
agencies and authorities that operate within the boundaries of the City and Baldwin County. The establishment of these boards, 
agencies and authorities is provided in the statutes and codes of the State of Alabama. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

I. B. BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Basic financial statements are presented at both the government-wide and fund financial level. Both levels of statements 
categorize activities as either governmental or business-type. Governmental activities, which are normally supported by taxes 
and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees 
and charges for support. 

Government-wide financial statements display infurmation about the reporting government as a whole. For the most part, the 
effect of interfund activity bas been removed from these statements. These statements focus on the sustainability of the City as 
an entity and the change in aggregate financial position resulting from the activities of the fiscal period. These aggregated 
statements consist of the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. 

The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment is offset by 
program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues 
are 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a 
given function or segment, and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements 
of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 

Fund financial statements display information at the individual level. Each fund is considered to be a separate accounting entity. 
Funds are classified and summarized as governmental, proprietary, or fiduciary. Currently, the City bas only governmental and 
proprietary type funds. Major individual governmental funds and individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in 
the fund financial statements. An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental and proprietary categories. Non­
major funds are consolidated into a single column within each fund type in the financial section of the basic financial statements 
and are detailed in the supplemental information. The new GASB 34 model sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets 
liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise combined) for the 
detennination of major funds. A fund is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the City or meets the following 
criteria: 

a. Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of that individual governmental or enterprise fund are at 
least 10 percent of the corresponding total for all funds of that category or type: and 

b. Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental fund or enterprise fund are 
at least 5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and enterprise funds. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity bas been eliminated from the government wide financial statements. Exceptions 
to this general rule include charges between the City's business type activities/enterprise funds, as well as some special revenue 
funds, and the General Fund. The City allocates charges as reimbursement for services provided by the General Fund in support 
of those functions based on levels of service provided. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program 
revenues reported for the various functions concerned. These charges are included in direct program expenses. 

1. C. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The funds of the financial reporting entity are described below: 

General Fund 
This fund is established to account for resources devoted to financing the general services that the City performs for its citizens. 
General tax revenues and other sources of revenue used to finance the fundamental operations of the City are included in this 
fund. The fund is charged with all costs of operating the government for which a separate fund bas not been established. 

Debt Service Funds 
Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long-term debt, 
principal, interest, and related costs. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

1. C. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED) 

Capital Project Funds 
These funds are used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities 
(other than those financed by proprietary funds). 

Enterorise Funds 
Enterprise Funds are used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business 
enterprises-where the intent of the governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or 
services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges, or (b) where the 
governing body has decided that periodic detennination of revenue earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate 
for capital maintenance, public policy, management contro~ accountability, or other purposes. 

The City reports the following major funds: 

Governmental Funds: 

General Fund 
This fund is established to account for resources devoted to financing the general services that the City perl'orms for its citiz.ens. 
General tax revenues and other sources of revenue used to finance the fundamental operations of the City are included in this 
fund. The fund is charged with all costs of operating the government for which a separate fund has not been established. 

Debt Service Funds 
Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long-term debt, 
principal, interest, and related costs. 

2016 Ji GO Wan;aot CapjtaJ Projects Fund 
This fund is used to account for financial resources from the 2016 B GO Warrant issue. The proceeds are being used to fund the 
Gulf Place Redesign Project. 

Mqior Proprietary Funds of Primary Government· 

The primary government does not have any major proprietary funds. 

Disc,retely Presented Component Units which are Maior Proprietary Funds: 

Jack Edwards Airport Entemrise Fund 
Accounts for the maintenance and improvement of the Jack Edwards Airport, as well as the real estate nnsactions associated 
with the Industrial Park. This enterprise fund does not provide services entirely or almost entirely to the primary government, nor 
does it primarily benefit the primary government. 

Ajplort Authority Enterprise Fund 
This fund accounts for .all operating revenues and expenditures of the Jack Edwards Airport. This enterprise fund does not 
provide services entirely or almost entirely to the primary government, nor does it primarily benefit the primary government. The 
vast majority of the governing board is not the same. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

1. C. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED) 

Additionally, the City's reports the following non major funds: 

Governmental Funds: 

,Special Revenue Funds 
Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other than special assessments, 
expendable trust or major capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. The Special 
Revenues funds include the 2% Lodgings Tax Fund, Designated Taxes Fund, Impact Fees Fund, and Library Board Fund. 

Beach Restoration Capital Projects Fund 
This fund is used to account for financial resources to be used for the restoration of the beaches. 

Capital Improvements Capital Projects Fund 
This fund is used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities 
(other than those financed by proprietary funds) . 

.Stonp Oaroai:e Capital Projects Fund 
This fund is used to account for financial resources, such as Federal Emergency Management Agency and Alabama Emergency 
Management Agency grants, to be used for the beach restoration, debris removal, protective measure costs, and 
repairs/restoration of damaged roads, bridges, buildings, equipment, and parks associated with the aftermath of storms and the 
BP Horizon oil spill. 

2014 GO Warrant Fund 
This fund is used to account for financial resources from the 2014 GO Warrant issue. The proceeds were used to purchase land, 
improve City facilities and for transportation projects. 

Proprietary Funds: 

Public Education Building Authority Enterprise Fund 
Accounts for acquiring, purchasing, servicing the related debt, constructing, remodeling, altering, operating, maintammg, 
equipping and furnishing of public educational buildings and related facilities, as provided in Chapter 18 ofTitle 16 of the Code 
of Alabama 1975. 

I. D. MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

Measurement focus refers to what is being measured: basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurement 
made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

The Government•wide statements and fund financial statements for proprietary funds are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the full accrual basis of accounting. The economic resources measurement focus means all assets and 
liabilities (wh.ether current or non-current) are included on the statement of net position and the operating statements present 
increases (revenues) decreases (expenses) in net total position. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized 
when earned. Expenses are recognized at the time the liability is incurred regardless of the timing of related cash inflows and 
outflows. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

1. D. MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED) 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using current financial resources measurement focus and are accounted for 
using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when 
they become both measurable and available. "Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can be determined and 
"available" means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current 
period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days after year end. The 
revenues susceptible to accrual are property ta,ces, franchise fees, utility equivalents, licenses, charges for service, interest 
income, grants, and intergovernmental revenues. Sales ta,ces collected and held by the state at year end on behalf of the 
government are also recognized as revenues. All other governmental fund revenues are recognized when received. Expenditures 
are recorded when the related fund liability incurred, as under accrual accounting. 

Similar to the way its revenues are recorded, governmental funds only record those expenditures that affect current financial 
resources. Principal and interest on general long term debt are recorded as fund liabilities only when due, or when amounts have 
been accumulated in the debt service fund for payments to be made early in the following year. Vested compensated absences 
are recorded as expenditures only to the extent that they are normally expected to be liquidated with expendable financial 
resources. In the government-wide financial statements, however, with a full accrual basis of accounting, all expenditures 
affecting the economic resource status of the governments must be recognized. Thus, the expense and related accrued liability for 
long term and current portions of debt and compensated absences must be included. 

Since the governmental fund statements are presented on a different measurement focus and basis of accounting than the 
government-wide statements' governmental column, reconciliation is necessary to explain the adjustments needed to transform 
the fund based financial statements into the governmental column of the government-wide presentation. This reconciliation is 
part of the financial statements. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or privileges provided, 
2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated 
resources are reported as general contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as 
general revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all ta,ces. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues and expenses 
generally result from providing services, and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principle 
ongoing operations. The principle operating revenues of the Jack Edwards Airport, Airport Authority; are lease and rectal 
income, Industrial Park lot sales, and some miscellaneous income. Operating expenses for the Jack Edwards Airport and Airport 
Authority include salaries and related expenses, depreciation, repairs and maintenance, the cost of sales fer Industrial park lots, 
and a ground lease. The Public Education Building Authority only incurs debt service expenditures. All revenues and expenses 
not meeting this definition, most notably grants and interest income, are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 

1. E. ASSETS, LIABILITES, AND EQUITY 

Cash and Investments 

For the purpose of the Statement of Net Position, "cash, including time deposits" includes all demand deposits, savings accounts, 
certificates of deposit, and short term investments with original or remaining maturities of three months or less when purchased. 
For purpose of the proprietary fund statement of cash flows, "cash and cash equivalents" include all demand and savings 
accounts, certificates of deposit, and short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less. Certificates of 
deposits are not considered investments. Investments are stated at fair value. The balance in the certificates of deposit at 
December 31, 2017 at the fmancial institutions is $5,000 at BBVA Compass Bank and $10,000 at Hancock Bank. 

Reserve cash and equivalents 

General Fund cash and certificates of deposit totaling $7,628,664 were designated as reserve by the City Council. The CDs and 
money market funds are to be used to fund a reserve for emergencies. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

I. E. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND EQUITY (CONTINUED) 

Restricted Assets 

Assets whose use is restricted for construction, debt service or by other agreement are segregated on the fund level Balance 
Sheets, on Government- wide Statement of Net Position and the Business Activity Statement ofNet Position. 

Interfund Receivables and Payables 

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds that may result in amounts owed between 
funds. Short-term interfund loans are reported as "interfund receivables and payable." Interfund receivables and payables 
between funds within governmental activities are eliminated in the Statement of Net Position. Any residual balances outstanding 
between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as 
"internal balances". 

Receivables 

In the government-wide statements, receivables consist of all revenues earned at year-end and not yet received. Major receivable 
balances for the governmental activities include property taxes, local taxes, franchise taxes, and grants. There are no noted 
receivables in the proprietary funds in the current year. 

In the fund financial statements, material receivables in governmental funds include revenue accruals such as sales tax, franchise 
tax, and grants and other similar intergovernmental revenues that are usually both measurable and available. Nonexchange 
transactions collectible but not available are not deferred in the fund fmancial statements in accordance with modified accrual, 
but are deferred in the government-wide statements in accordance with accrual basis. The interest earnings are recorded when 
earned, only if paid within 60 days since they would be considered both measurable and available. 

Inventories and Prepaid Items 

The cost is recorded as an expenditure at the time the individual items are used ( consumption method). Reported inventories are 
equally offset by a fund balance reserve, which indicates that they do not constitute "available spendable resources" even though 
they are a component of net current assets. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid items in both 
government wide and fund financial statements. The cost of prepaid items is recorded as expenditures/expenses when consumed 
rather than when purchased. 

Capital Assets 

The accounting treatment over property, plant, and equipment (capital assets) depends on whether the assets are used in 
governmental fund operations or proprietary fund operations and whether they are reported in the government wide or fund 
fmancial statements. 

Government-wide Statement 

In the government-wide financial statements, capital assets that exceed the City's capitalization threshold by asset type are 
accounted for as capital assets. All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual is unavailable, 
except for donated capital assets, works of art, and similar items, which are recorded at acquisition value. 

Capitalization thresholds of the City are: Land $5,000, Buildings/Improvements $100,000, Emergency/Fire/Police Vehicles & 
Equipment $15,000, Other Vehicles & Equipment $10,000, Parks & Recreational Facilities $50,000, Office Equipment $5,000. 

The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the assets lives are not 
capitalized. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

1.E. ASSETS, LIABILITIES,.AND EQUITY (CONTINUED) 

Capital Assets (continued) 

·Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an allocated expense in the Statement of Activities, with accumulated 
depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Position. Depreciation is provided over the assets' estimated useful lives using the 
straight-line method of depreciation. The range of estimated useful lives by type of assets is as follows: 

Fund Financial Statements: 

Infrastructure 
Buildings 
Building improvements 
Machinery and equipment 
Furniture and fixtures 

30-40 years 
25-40 years 
20-30 years 
5-15 years 
3-15 years 

In the fund financial statements, capital assets used in governmental fund operations are accounted for as capital outlay 
expenditures of the governmental fund upon acquisition. Capital assets used in the proprietary fund operations are accounted for 
the same as in the government-wide statements. 

GASB No.34 required the City to report and depreciate new infrastructure assets effective with the beginning of the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2003. Infrastructure assets include roads, bridges, underground pipe (other than utilities), traffic signals, 
etc. The City accounted for $2,260,019 in infrastructure from 1980 to September 30, 2002 that exceeded the City's capitalization 
threshold for infrastructure. 

Long-Term Debt 

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, long-term debt and 
other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or 
proprietary fund type Statement of Net Position. Bond premiums or discounts are deferred and amortm:d over the life of the 
bonds. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are treated as period 
costs in the year of issue and are reported as expenditures. 

In the fund financial statements1 governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond issuance 
costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued and premiums are reported as other financing sources while 
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financi~g uses. The payment of principle and interest .is reported as 
expenditures. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service 
expenditures. Accounting for the proprietary fund is the same in the fund financial statements as it is in the government-wide 
statements. 

Compensated Absences 

City employees earn vacation from twelve to twenty days per year depending upon past years of service. An employee can 
accumulate vacation days up to a maximum of 15 to 25 days based on their employment tenure. The City's policies regarding 
vacation permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation leave and carryover up to a maximum 200 hours based on 
years of service. Vacation time above the allowed carryover, will lapse as of December 31st, unless extended by the Mayor to 
March 31 st of the subsequent year. Employees may also accumulate up to 120 hours of comp time, and can elect for the unused 
portion that will lapse within one year of the date it was earned, to be paid out. 

Compensated absences includes the early retirement service credit liability which allows an employee to accumulate and use up 
to 960 hours of sick leave toward an early retirement service credit once the employee reaches. retirement eligibility. An 
employee is eligible when they reach IO years of service and attains age 60, or 25 years of service with no age requirement. 
Refer to Note 4.I. for more information on the early retirement sick leave benefit. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

1. E. ASSETS, LIABll,ITIES, AND EQUITY (CONTINUED) 

Compensated Absences (continued) 

All vested compensated absences are accrued when incurred in the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements. 
A liability for these amounts is reported in the governmental funds only if they have matured, for example, as a result of 
employee resignations and retirements. The total compensated absences liability for the governmental activities is $1,178,771. 
$99,566 is deemed the current portion on the government wide full accrual basis. None of this liability is reported at the fund 
level at December 31, 2017. 

Equity Classifications 

Government Wide Level Financial Statements 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components: 

a. Net Invested in capital assets-Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable 
to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. 

b. Restricted net position-Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by (1) external groups such as 
creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments: or (2) law through constitutional provisions 
or enabling legislation. 

c. Unrestricted net position-All other net position that do not meet the definition of "restricted" or "invested in capital 
assets, net of related debt." 

Fund Level Financial Statements 

In accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type 
Definitions, the Bureau classifies governmental fund balances as follows: 

• Non-spendable - includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because it is not in spendable form or because of 
legal or contractual constraints. . 

• Restricted - includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes which are externally imposed by 
providers, such as creditors, or amounts constrained due k> constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

• Committed - includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes that are internally imposed by the 
government through formal action of the highest level of decision making authority and does not lapse at year-end. 

• Assigned - includes fund balance amounts that are intended to be used for specific purposes that are neither considered 
restricted or committed. The policy established by the City pursuant to which the authorization to assign fund balance to a 
specific purpose is given is for the Finance Committee to approve, followed by Council action to accept and the Mayor's 
signature to authorize. 

• Unassigned - includes positive fund balance within the General Fund which has not been classified within the above 
mentioned categories and negative fund balances in other governmental funds. 

The City commits fund balance through council action, the government's highest level of decision-making authority. Formal 
Council action in a form of a resolution is required to establish, modify, or rescind a fund balance commitment, as needed. 

The City's General Fund Reserve policy is to maintain a minimum of 15% with a target of 35% of General Fund Expenditures. 
For 2017 expenses of$27,482,568 the 15% minimum would be $4,122,385 and the 35% target would be $9,618,899. 

The City does not have an established policy regarding use of unrestricted fund balance, when both restricted and unrestricted 
fund balances are available. However, the City does consider committed amounts would be reduced first, followed by any 
assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the 
City's unrestricted fund balance classifications are used. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST ATEMENfS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

1. E. ASSETS, LIABILITES, AND EQUITY (CONTINUED) 

A schedule of fund balances is as follows: 

2016BGO Other 

General Debt Warrant Go~rnmental 

Fund Senice Fund Funds 

Fund Balances : 

Nous pendable: 

Inventories $ 93,721 $ - $ - $ -
Prepaid item; 425,350 25,000 

Restricted for: 

Grants 4,039 

Municipal Court 123,769 

Enviromrent Study 6,096 

Debt service 3,447 

Capital outlay 1,181,291 

Committed to: 

Eirergencies 7,628,664 

Capital outlay 2,109,894 

Assigned to: 

Unassigned : 201887,962 {5991881) p37,749) 

Total Fund Balance $ 2911691601 $ 3,447 $ {574,881) $ 215531436 

Total 

$ 93,721 

450,350 

4,039 

123,769 

6,096 

3,447 

1,181,291 

7,628,664 

2,109,894 

1915501332 

$ 3111511603 

<NOTE> Fund balance committed for emergencies are only to be used in the event of a named tropical stonn event. 

Use of Estimates 

In preparing the City of Gulf Shores' financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 

1. F. REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND EXPENSES 

Property Tax 

All ad valorem taxes levied by the state, county and any municipality in Baldwin County are assessed by the Tax Assessor and 
collected by the Tax Collector of Baldwin County. The Baldwin County property tax calendar requires the Tax Assessor to 
assess and attach taxes as enforceable liens on property as of September 30, and taxes are due October'! through December 31 of 
the subsequent year. Property taxes that have not been paid by January 1 are considered delinquent. In the fund financial 
statements, property taxes are recorded as revenue in the period levied to the extent they are collected within 60 days of year­
end. Due to the immaterial amount of any additional property taxes receivable after the 60 day period, no additional accrual is 
made in the government-wide financial statements. All amounts paid to the City within the bill paying period are included in 
revenues. The Council has the authority to increase property taxes at its discretion, within certain statutory limits. 

Sales, Use, and Lodging Taxes 

The City, through its revenue department collects sales, use and lodging taxes monthly. Under this arrangement, revenues from 
sales, use and lodging taxes are recognized when they become susceptible to accrual. 
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NOTE 2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNT ABILITY 

Operating Revenues and Expenses 

Operating revenues and expenses for proprietary funds include all revenue and expenses not related to capital and related 
financing, noncapital financing, or investing activities. 

Expenditures/Expenses 

In the government-wide financial statements, expenses are classified by function for both governmental and business-type 
activities. In the fund financial statements, expenditures are classified as follows: 

Governmental Funds- By Character: 

Proprietary Funds- By Operating and Nonoperating 

Current (further classified by function) 
Debt Service 
Capital Outlay 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report expenditures of financial resources. Proprietary funds report 
expenses relating to use of economic resources. 

BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the fmancial statements: 

1. On or before November l, Department heads update in the City's software system proposed operational budgets along 
with requested capital purchases for the fiscal year commencing the following January 1 for review by the City 
Administrator and Finance and Administration Director. 

2. . The City Administrator and Finance and Administration Director make appropriate revisions and prepare the General 
Fund Operating Budget, Debt Service and Appropriations Budgets, which include proposed expenditures and the means 
of financing them. 

3. Prior to January I, the budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution by the City Council. 
4. The City Administrator and Finance and Administration Director are authorized to transfer budgeted amounts within 

operating departments within any fund; however, any revisions that alter the total expenditures of a fund must be 
formally approved by the Mayor and City Council. 

5. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year for all governmental funds. 
Budgets for the City of Gulf Shores are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

6. Each department of the City of Gulf Shores is funded through allocations provided by the adopted General Fund 
Budget. Total appropriations may not exceed current year's cash surplus and projected revenues. The budget for the 
current year can be amended, provided adequate funds are available at the time of the amendment, as needed throughout 
the year by the City Council. 

7. All unused appropriations automatically lapse at year-end. 
8. The budget amounts shown in the financial statements are the final authorized amounts as revised during the year. 

Annual budgets were not legally adopted for the Library Board special revenue fund, or the Beach Restoration capital projects 
fund. 
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON TRANSACTION CLASSES 

3. A. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The City pools cash resources of its various funds to facilitate the management of cash. Cash applicable to a particular fund is 
readily identifiable. The balance in the pooled cash accounts is available to meet current operating requirements. Cash in excess 
of current requirements is invested in various interest-bearing securities and disclosed as part of the City's investments and in 
securities sold under agreement to repurchase (repurchase agreements) which are collateralized by government securities, 
therefore, bearing minimal risk (although still subject to credit risk, concentration risk, and custodial credit risk). These 
securities have original maturity dates not exceeding three months, usually maturing within one business day. Such investments 
are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. 

The City's deposits at year end were held by financial institutions that participate in the State of Alabama's Security of Alabama 
Funds Enhancement (SAFE) Program. The SAFE Program was established by the Alabama Legislature and is governed by the 
provisions contained in the Code of Alabama 1975, Sections 41-14A-l through 41-14A-14. Under the SAFE Program all public 
funds are protected through a collateral pool administered by the Alabama State. Treasurer's Office. Under this program, 
financial institutions holding deposits of public funds must pledge securities as collateral against those deposits. In the event of 
failure of a financial institution, securities pledged by that financial institution would be liquidated by the State Treasurer to 
replace the public deposits not covered by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC). If the securities pledged failed 
to produce adequate funds, every institution participating in the pool would share the liability for the remaining balance. 

At December 31, 2017, the carrying amount of the City's total deposits was $36,328,685. Amounts in excess of FDIC coverage 
of $250,000 of each financial institution are further secured by a pledge of securities from various institutions to the Alabama 
State Treasurer's Office in accordance with the Security for Alabama Funds Enhancement (SAFE) Act. 

Restricted cash reported in the Special Revenue Funds represents proceeds from the collection of Fire Fighter Ad Valorem Taxes 
which are designated for Fire Department capital purchases in accordance with State Law, State Excise Gas Taxes which are 
designated for improvement, maintenance or lighting of streets and/or roads in accordance with State Law Corrections Funds 
which are designated for operation and maintenance of the municipal jail, Law Enforcement Funds which may be used to 
enhance future investigations, for law enforcement training, equipment; detention facilities and drug aducation and awareness 
programs, Parking Ordinance Funds which are restricted to upgrade, improve or increase public parking areas, Library Advisory 
Funds which are restricted to upgrade or improve public library resources. 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows in the proprietary funds, the City considers all highly liquid investments with a 
maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash equivalents. 

3. B. RECEIVABLES 

Receivables as of year end for the City's individual major, and total non-major governmental funds in the aggregate, net of 
applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

2 % ~ings Designated 
Tax Taxes 

General Fund Fund Total 

Taxes $ 3,587,744 $ $ $ 3,587,744 
Accounts receivable 625,284 625,284 
Due from other governments 388,420 1241363 111862 524,645 

Total Receivables $ 4,601,448 $ 1241363 $ 11,862 $ 4,737,673 
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3. C. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAY ABLES, AND TRANSFERS 

lnterfund receivable and payable balances at December 31, 2017 consisted of the following: 

Due From (lnterfundP!,!able) 

Other 
Go\ernmental 

Due To (lnterfund Receiwble) General Funds Total 

General Fund $ - $ 388,420 $ 388,420 
Nonrnajor Govemmental Funds 136,225 13§z225 

Total Receivables $ 1321225 $ . 3881420 $ 5241645 

For Other Governmental Funds, the Storm Damage Fund owes $379,126 to the General Fund for the BP oil spill, and the Capital 
Projects fund owes the General Fund $9,294 for various capital projects. The General Fund owes Nonmajor Governmental Funds 
$ l 36,225, of which $124,363 to the 2% Lodging Tax Fund and $ l 1,862 to the Municipal Court Fund due to the timing of 
monthly transfers. 

Interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2017, consisted of the following: 

Transfers From {Other Financing Use~ 

2016BGO Other 
Warrant Gowrnmental 

Transfers To {Other Financi!!S Source}__ General - Fund Funds Total 

General Fund $ - $ 2,200,000 $ 2,794,000 $ 4,994,000 
Debt Service Fund 9,231,582 9,231,582 
2016B GOW arrant Fund 
Other Governmental Funds 23,078 795J31 818t409 

Total Transfers $ 9,2541660 $ 21200,000 $ 31589~31 $ 1510431991 

The transfer from the 2016B GO Warrant Fund of $2,200,000 to the General Fund was to reimburse the General Fund for land 
that was purchased for the Auburn Veterinary project. Transfers totaled $2,794,000 from Special Revenue Funds to the General 
Fund. Of this amount, the 2% Lodging Tax Fund transferred $ 1.9 million to reimburse the General Fund for beach expenses. 
Other Special Revenue Funds transferred $894,000 to the General Fund for expenditures incurred in the General Fund that met 
the criteria for expenditure of the special revenues. Transfers from the General Fund of $9,231,582 to Debt Service were to cover 
the annual debt service payments. The General Fund transferred $23,078 to the Storm Damage Fund for storm damages. 
Transfers of $670,651 from the 2% Lodging to Beach Restoration Fund to the Beach Restoration Fund were for beach restoration 
projects. 
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Capital asset activity for governmental activities for the year ended December 31, 2017, was as follows: 
Beginning Reclass-

Descril!!!on Balance Additions Retirements ifications 
Governmental Activities 
Non-Depreciable Assets: 

Land $ 30,845,886 $ 7,639,933 $ $ 

Depreciable Assets: 

&ding 
Balance 

$ 38,485,819 

Buildings, parks facilities, & improvements 51,140,873 302,599 51,443,472 
Motor vehicles and equipment 13,928,548 760,142 538,381 14,150,309 
Infrastructure IIJ592405 819251780 -~3Qb5--22) 1918821586 

Totals at historical cost 10711741712 1713251855 5381381 12319621186 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and improvements 14,596,069 1,344,196 15,940,265 
Motor vehicles and equipment 9,977,916 1,169,063 533,661 10,613,318 
Infrastructure 212291624 5891249 2,818,873 

Total accumulated depreciation 26,803,609 311021508 5331661 2913721456 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net $ 8013711103 $ 9415891730 

Depreciation e:xpense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 

Executive Offices 
Police 
Fire 
Public Works 
Connnunity and Economic Affairs 

Total depreciation for governmental activities 

$ 448,633 
391,129 
360,451 
988,434 
913,861 

$ 3,102,508 

Capital asset activity for the business-type activities of the primary government for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as 
follows: 

Beginning Reclass- Ending 
Descri)J(ion Balance Additions Retirements ifications Balance 

Non-Depreciable Assets: 
Land $ 1,650,000 $ 2,142,843 $ $ $ 3,792,843 
Construction in progress 2,722,117 2,722,117 

Depreciable Assets 
Land improvements 203,087 203,087 
Buildings 898,425 898,425 
F.quipment 2611893 2611893 

Totals at historical cost 31013,405 4,864,960 7,878,365 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Land improvements 168,109 13,539 181,648 
Buildings 648,248 13,582 661,830 
Equipment 2611893 261!893 

Total accumulated depreciation 1,078,250 27,121 1,105,371 

Business-type activities capital 
assets, net $ 1,935,155 $ 6,772,994 
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3. D. CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED) 

Capital asset activity for the discretely presented component units, the Jack Edwards Airport and the Airport Authority of the 
City of Gulf Shores, AL., is as follows: 

Beginning Reclass- lnding 
Description Balance Additions Retirements ifications Balance 

Non-Depreciable Assets: 

Land $ 6,440,329 $ $ $ $ 6,440,329 
Construction in progress 58,712 58,712 
Depreciable Assets 

Runways, taxiways, and improvem:nts 23,985,490 16,195 24,001,685 
Buildings and imprµvem:nts 2,683,252 2,683,252 
Motor vehicles and equipm:nt 159,511 159~11 

Totals at historical cost 3312681582 741907 3313431489 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Runways, taxiways, and improvem:nts 13,648,888 1,073,505 14,722,393 
Buildings and improvem:nts 951,808 61,852 1,013,660 
Motor vehicles and equipm:nt 1431208 7 607 150,815 

Total accunrulated depreciation 1417431904 1114~964 1518861868 
Business-type activities capital 
assets, net $ 1815241678 $ 1714561621 

<NOTE> Construction in progress is classified as infrastructure until it is reclassified upon completion. 

3. E. LONG-TERM DEBT 

The reporting entities long-term debts results from the City's governmental activities, and are as follows: 

Beginning lnding Due Within 
B!!lance Additi2n1 Redncti211s l!!llance ~Year 

Governmental Activities: 
Bonds, loans, and leases payable: 

General obligation bonds $ 36,830,041 $ 17,120,000 $ 15,5591577 $ 38,390,464 $ 1,9251648 

Plus bond premium;/discounts 937,873 81,649 856,224 

Total bonds, loans, and leases 
payable 37,7671914 17,120,000 151641,226 39,246,688 1,925,648 

Other liabilities: 
Compensated Absences 1,133,984 44,787 1,178,771 99,566 
Net pension liability 8,219,286 2081618 8,010,668 
Total other liabilities 9,353,270 44,787 208,618 9,189,439 99,566 

Governmental activities long tenn 
liabilities $ 47,121,184 $ 17,164,787 $ 15,849,844 $ 48,436,127 $ ~0251214 

The General Fund has been used in prior years to liquidate the liability for compensated absences and pension liabilities. 
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3. E. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

The reporting entities long-term debts results from the City's business-type activities, and are as follows: 

Beginning &ding Due Within 

B~ 4ddUio1H Jkducwms Bmlllll Sllu: Yem: 
Business-Type Activities: 

Bonds payable: 
Revenue bonds $ . $ 10,050,000 $ . $ 10,050,000 $ 215,000 

Plus bond premium;/discounts 914,358 914,358 

Total bonds, loans, and leases 
payable 10,964,358 10,964,358 215,000 

Business-type activities long tenn 
liabilities $ . $ . $ . $ 1019641358 $ 2151000 

The long tenn-debt of the discretely presented component units of the Jack Edwards Aiiport and the Airport Authority of the 
City of Gulf Shores, AL., is as follows: 

Discretely Presented Component Units 
Bonds and loans payable: 

1996 B Airport Authority Bond $ 

Business-type activities long tenn liabilities $ 

Beginning 

Balance AJklitions Beductiogs 
&ding 
Balapce 

Due Within 

one Year 

25,000 _$ ___ • $ 25,000 __ $ ____ - __ $ __ _ 

25,000 $ - $ 25,0,QQ $ - _$ __ _ 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principle and interest, for the governmental activities and business-type 
activities long-term debt as of December 31, 201 7, are as follows: 

Year &ding Gowrnmental Acthities Business-1\1,e Acthities 
December 31.2.- Principal Interest Princil!!!! Interest 

2018 $ 1,925,648 $ 861,200 $ 215,000 $ 391,464 
2019 4,846,580 825,802 185,000 424,050 
2020 2,663,512 787,512 190,000 420,350 . 
2021 2,722,791 725,092 190,000 416,550 
2022 3,137,602 656,587 200,000 410,850 

2023-2027 20,514,330 2,090,782 1,095,000 1,947,850 
2028-2047 2,580,000 103,200 7,975,000 4,189,700 

Total $ 3813901463 $ 61050,175 $ 10,050,000 $ 8,200,814 
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3. E. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

As of December 31 , 2017 the governmental long tenn debt consisted of the following: 

$9,000,000, Series 2012~C General Obligation Warrants, dated October I, 2012 due in annual 
principal instal1ments of$500,000 increasing to $2,315,000 beginning on December 15, 2021, with a 
final paymmt due December 15, 2025. Interest varying from2.00%1 to 2.55% per annum payable 
June 15 and December 15, first paymmt due December 15, 2012 and last December 15, 2025. 

$10,645,000, Series 2012-D General Obligation Warrants, dated October I, 2012 due in annual 
principal instal1ments of$210,000 increasing to $1,910,000 beginning on December 15, 2012, with a 
final payrrent due December 15, 2021. Interest varying fromof2.0CJl/o to 2.55% per annum payable 
June 15 and December 15, first payrrent due December 15, 2012 and last December 15, 2021. 

$9,000,000, Series 2014 General Obligation Warrants, dated December 19, 2014 due in quarterly 
installments of interest accrued on the outstanding principal balance. Interest of2.09% per annum 

payable on the 15th ofMan::h, June, September, and December, beginning in March 2015, final 
payrrent due December 15, 2018. 

$8,830,000, Series 2015 General Obligation Warrants, dated Man::h I, 2015 due in annual principal 
installrrents of$135,000 increasing to $2,580,000 beginning on December 15, 2015, with a final 
payrrent due December 15, 2028. Interest varying fromof2.0CJl/o to 4.00% per annum payable June 
15 and December 15, first payrrent due December 15, 2015 and last December 15, 2028. 

$13,500,000, Series 2016-B General Obligation Warrants, dated June 15, 2016 due in quarterly 
installments of interest accrued on the outstanding principal balance. Interest of2.85% per annum 
payable on the 15th ofMan::h, June, September, and December, beginning in September 2016, final 
payrrent due June 15, 2026. 

$7,500,000, Series 2017-A General Obligation Warrants, dated December 22, 2017 due in biannual 
installments of interest accrued on the outstanding principal balance. Interest of 2.76% per annum 
payable on the 15th of June and December beginning in June 2018, final payrrent due December 
15, 2027. 

$612,462 of Capital Leases for Motorola Police Radios, payable in annual installrrents of$204,154, 
beginning in 2016 with the final in~tal1ment due in 2018. 

Total Unamortized General Obligation Warrant Issue Premiurm 

Total Long Term Debt 

As of December 31, 2017 the business-type long term debt consisted of the following: 

$10,050,000, Series 201 ? l ease Revenue Bonds, dated August 2,201 ? due in variable annual 
principal ins tallrrents with a final payrrent due July 1, 2047. Interes t varying from 2.0CJl/o to 5% per 
annum payable every July 1, first payrrent due July 1, 2018 and last July 1, 2047. 

Total Unamortized Revenue Bond Premiums 

Total Long Term Debt 
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9,000,000 

5,880,000 

3,086,829 

8,605,000 

4,114,480 

7,500,000 

204,154 

856,225 

10,050,000 

914,358 

10,964,358 



3, F. UNEARNED REVENUE 
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DECEMBER 31, 2017 

The City has unearned revenues of $6,096 in the General Fund from receiving advance funds from developers', for future 
environmental impact studies (EIS) to be conducted by these developers' for proposed projects. The EIS is required by the US 
Army Corps of Engineers, to study the impact from development on the environment. The City serves as the facilitator for the 
study between the developers and a subcontracted company to conduct the EIS. Additionally, the City has unearned revenues of 
$210,020 in the General Fund from receiving advance funds from Acme Oyster House for the right to use public parking spaces 
located in the Waterway Village District. The remaining $2,469 is derived from cash collected for 2018 merchandise sales at the 
City Store. 

As of December 31 ; 2017 the City has unearned revenues of $9,506 reported in the Capital Improvements Fund from Fmfinger 
Paving assessments which has been deferred, and will be recognized when the receivables become available. 

The remaining $45,319 is derived from various sundry assessments for capital projects which are deferred, and will be 
recognized when the receivables become available. 

3. G. PENSION EXPENSE 

The City maintains a pension plan which covers substantially all employees. The plan is funded by making monthly 
contributions as they accrue. See Note 4.A for details. 

3. H. ACCUMULATED DEFICIT 

At December 31, 2017, the Storm Damage Fund, Capital Improvements Fund, 2016B GO Warrant Fund, and the 2014 GO 
Warrant Fund of the City of Gulf Shores had accumulated total fund balance deficit of $52,159, $132,840, $574,881 and 
$552,750, respectively. It is anticipated that these deficits will be eliminated by future excess revenues over expenses. 

3. I. DEBT LIMIT AND TAXING AUTHORITY 

According to the Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner's Office, the total aggregate assessed valuation of the property in the 
City as of December 31, 2017, was $616,090,320 resulting in a debt limit of$110,740,620. The City Council has the authority 
to raise sales, use and lodgings truces at ·its discretion. The City currently imposes a three-percent sales true, a five-percent 
lodging true within Corporate Limits of the Municipality, and a tm and one half percent lodgings true outside the corporate limits. 

3. J. CONTINGENCIES 

The City is subject to losses from damages to buildings, equipment, and vehicles and injuries incurred to or by their employees 
on the job. The City has attempted to mitigate their risk of loss by purchasing insurance from several third-party vendors. There 
have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the 
current year or the three prior years. 

The City purchases Workman's Compensation Insurance from the Municipal Workers Compensation Fund, Inc. The policy 
premiums are based on estimated annual payroll. The premiums are adjusted retrospectively based on actual annual payroll. 
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN 

Summary of Significant Accounting Polices 

The Employees' Retirement System of Alabama (the Plan) financial statements are prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting. Contributions are recognized as revenues when earned, pursuant to the plan 
requirements. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan. F.xpenses are 
recognized when the corresponding liability is incurred, regardless of when the payment is made. Investments are reported at fair 
value. Financial statements ·are prepared in accordance with requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB). Under these requirements, the Plan is considered a component unit of the State of Alabama and is included in the 
State's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

General Information about tl,e Pension Plan 

Plan description. The Employees' Retirement System of Alabama, an agency multiple-employer plan, was established October 
1, 1945 under the provisions of Act 515 of the Legislature of 1945 for the purpose of providing retirement allowances and other 
specified benefits for state employees, State Police, and on an elective basis, to all cities, counties, towns and quasi-public 
organizations. The responsibility for the general administration and operation of ERS is vested in its Board of Control. The ERS 
Board of Control consists of 13 trustees. The Plan is administered by the Retirement Systems of Alabama (RSA). Title 36-
Chapter 2 7 of the Code of Alabama grants the authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the ERS Board of Control. 
The Plan issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at www.rsa-al.gov. 

The ERS Board of Control consists of 13 trustees as follows: 

1) The Governor, ex officio. 
2) The State Treasurer, ex officio. 
3) The State Personnel Director, ex officio. 
4) The State Director of Finance, ex officio. 
5) Three vested members of ERS appointed by the Governor for a term of four years, no two of whom are from the 

same department of state government nor from any department of which an ex officio trustee is the head. 
6) Six members of ERS who are elected by members from the same category of ERS for a term of four years as 

follows: 
a. Two retired members with one from the ranks of retired state employees and one from the ranks of retired 

employees ofa city, county, or a public agency each of whom is an active beneficiary ofERS. 
b. Two vested active state employees. 
c. Two vested active employees of an employer participating in ERS pursuant to § 36-27-6. 
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Benefits provided. State law establishes retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits and any ad hoc increase in 
postretirement benefits for the ERS. Benefits for ERS members vest after 10 years of creditable service. State employees who 
retire after age 60 (52 for State Police) with 10 years or more of creditable service or with 25 years of service (regardless of age) 
are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life. Local employees who retire after age 60 with 10 years or 
more of creditable service or with 25 or 30 years of service (regardless of age), depending on the particular entity's election, are 
entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life. Service and disability retirement benefits are based on a 
guaranteed minimum or a formula method, with the member receiving payment under the method that yields the highest monthly 
benefit. Under the formula method, members of the ERS (except State Police) are allowed 2.0125% of their average final 
compensation (highest 3 of the last 10 years) for each year of service. State Police are allowed 2.875% for each year of State 
Police service in computing the formula method. 

Act 377 of the Legislature of2012 established a new tier of benefits (Tier 2) for members hired on or after January 1, 2013. Tier 
2 ERS members are eligible for retirement after age 62 (56 for State Police) with 10 years or more of creditable service and are 
entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life. Service and disability retirement benefits are based on a 
guaranteed minimum or a formula method, with the member receiving payment under the method that yields the highest monthly 
benefit. Under the formula method, Tier 2 members of the ERS (except State Police) are allowed 1.65% of their average final 
compensation (highest 5 of the last 10 years) for each year of service. State Police are allowed 2.375% for each year of state 
police service in computing the formula method. 

Members are eligible for disability retirement if they have 10 years of credible service, are currently in-service, and determined 
by the RSA Medical Board to be peimanently incapacitated from further performance of duty. Preretirement death benefits are 
calculated and paid to the beneficiary on the member's age, service credit, employment status and eligibility for retirement. The 
ERS serves approximately 875 local participating employers. These participating employers include 294 cities, 65 counties, and 
516 other public entities. The ERS membership includes approximately 85,874 participants. As of September 30, 2016, the 
City's membership consisted of: 

Retired member or their beneficiaries 
currently receiving benefits 

Vested inactive member 

Non-vested inactive members 

Active members 

Post-DROP retired members still in active service 

Total 

31 

4 

25 

267 

1 

328 

Contributions: Covered members of the ERS contributed 5% of earnable compensation to the ERS as required by statute until 
September 30, 2011. From October 1, 2011, to September 30, 2012, covered members of the ERS were required by statute to 
contribute 7 .25% of earnable compensation. Effective October 1, 2012, covered members of the ERS are required by statute to 
contribute 7.50% of earnable compensation. Certified law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters of the ERS 
contributed 6% of earnable compensation as required by statute until September 30, 2011. From October 1, 2011, to September 
30, 2012, certified law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters of the ERS were required by statute to contribute 
8.25% of earnable compensation. Effective October 1, 2012, certified law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters of 
the ERS are required by statute to contribute 8.50% of earnable compensation. State Police of the ERS contribute 10% of 
earnabfo compensation. ERS local participating employers are not required by statute to increase contribution rates for their 
members. 

Tier 2 covered members of the ERS contribute 6% of earnable compensation to the ERS as required by statute. Tier 2 certified 
law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters of the ERS are required by statute to contnbute '1°/o of earnable 
compensation. Tier 2 State Police members of the ERS contribute 10% of eamable compensation. These contributions rates are 
the same for Tier 2 covered members ofERS local participating employers. 

57 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOfES TO THE FINANCIAL ST ATEMENfS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED) 

The ERS establishes rates based upon an actuarially determined rate recommended by an independent actuary. The actuarially 
detennined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with 
additional amounts to finance any unfunded accrued liability, the pre-retirement death benefit and administrative expenses of Ire 
Plan. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the City's active employee contribution rate was 7.98% of covered employee 
payroll, and the City's average contribution rate to fund the normal and accrued liability costs was 7.56% of covered employee 
payroll. 

The City's contractually required contribution rate for the year ended December 30, 2017 was 8.21 % of pensionable pay for Tier 
1 employees, aoo 5.36% of pensionable pay for Tier 2 employees. These required contribution rates are based upon tre actuarial 
valuation dated July 27, 2015, a percent of annual pensionable payroll, and actuarially determined as an amount that, when 
combined with member contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by members during the year, with an 
additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. Total employer contributions to the pension plan from the System 
were $982,688 for the year ended December 31, 2017. 

Net Pension Liability 

The City's net pension liability was measured as of September 30, 2016, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net 
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2015 rolled forward to September 30, 2016 using 
standard roll-forward techniques as shown in the following table: 

(a)TPLas ofSeptember30, 2015 

(b) Dis count rate 

(c) Fntry Age Nonnal Cost for the period 
October 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016 

(d) Transfers Armng ~loyers 

(e) Actual Benefit Pay1rents and Refunds for the 
period October 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016 

(f) TPLas of September 30, 2016 
= [(a) x(H(b))] +(c) +(d) + [(e)x(l +0.5*(b))] 

(g) Difference between Expected and Actual: 

(h) Less Liability Transferred for Irnrrediate 
Recognition: 

(i) Experience (Gain)/Loss = (g) - (h) 

(D Difference between Actual (2015 AssuJll)tions) 
and Actual (2016 AssuJll)tions): 

AssuJll)tion Change (Gain)/Loss 

Expected 

$ 25,889,645 

8.00% 

1,042,057 

(1,119,066) 

$ 27,839,045 
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Actual-2015 Actual-2016 
Valuation Valuation 

Assumptions Assumptions 

$ 25,120,480 $ 26,254,755 

8.00% 7.75% 

1,042,057 1,043,444 

(130,057) (130,057) 

(1,119,066) (1,119,066) 

$ 26~1290 $ 2810401456 

$ (960,755) 

{130,057) 

$ ~830,698) 

$ 1,162,166 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Actuarial assumptions: The total pension liability in the September 30, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined 
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation 
Salary increases 
Investment rate ofretwn* 

3.00% 
3.75% - 7.25% 
8.00% 

*Net of pension plan investment expense 

Mortality rates for ERS were based on the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Projected with Scale AA to 2017 set forward 
three years for males and two years for females. The rates of mortality for the period after disability retirement are according to 
the sex distinct RP-2000 Disability Mortality Table. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the September 30, 2013 valuation were based on the results of an investigation of the 
economic and demographic experience for the ERS based upon participant data as of September 30, 2010. The Board of Control 
accepted and approved these changes on January 27, 2012, which became effective at the beginning of fiscal year 2012. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a log-normal distribution analysis in 
which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and 
inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return 
by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 
The target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are as follows: 

Fixed Income 
U.S. large Stocks 
U.S. Mid Stocks 
U.S. Small Stocks 
International Developed Market Stocks 
International Ezrerging Market Stocks 
Alternatives 
Real Estate 
Cash 

Target 
Allocation 

17.0% 
32.0% 
9.0% 
4.0% 

12.0% 
3.0% 

10.0%, 
10.0% 
3.0% 

Total 100.00% -----==--
*Inc I u des assumed rate ofinflation of2.50%. 

LGng-Term Expected 
Rate ofReturn* 

4.4% 
8.0% 

10.0%, 
11.0% 
9.5% 

11.0% 
10.1% 
7.5% 
1.5% 

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was the long term rate of return, 8%. The projection 
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that the employer contributions will be made in accordance with the funding policy adopted by the ERS 
Board of Control. Based on those assumptions, components of the pension plan's fiduciary net position were projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current pan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return 
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
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DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension Liability 
Liability Position (Asset) 

--~2 ~2 (~2:~2 
Balance at September 30, 2015 $ 2518891645 $ 1716701359 $ 81219J86 

Change for the year: 
Service cost 1,042,057 1,042,057 
Interest 2,026,409 2,026,409 
Changes of assumptions 1,162,166 1,162,166 
Difference between expected and 
actual experience (830,698) (830,698) 

Contributions - employer 1,012,511 (1,012,511) 
Contnbutions - employee 769,340 (769,340) 

Net investment income 1,826,701 (1,826,701) 
Benefit payments, including refunds 
of employee contributions (1,119,066) (1,119,066) 

Administrative expense 
Transfers arrong employers (1301051) {1302057) 

Net changes 21150181 l 213591429 (2081618) 

Balance at September 30, 2016 !J8,040,456 $ 201029? ~ $ 8,010,668 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following table presents the City's net pension 
liability calculated using the discount rate of 8%, as well as what the City's proportionate share of the net pension liability woiild 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (7%) or I-percentage-point higher (9%) than the 
current rate: 

1% Current 1% 

Decrease Discount Increase 
(7%) (8%} J9%} 

Plan's Net Pension Liability (Asset) $11,824,075 $8,010,668 $4,856,084 

Pension plan fiducia,y net position: Detailed infonnation about the pension plan' s fiduciary net position is available in the 
separately issued RSA Comprehensive Annual Report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014. The supporting actuarial 
infonnation is included in the GASB Statement No. 68 Report for the ERS prepared as of September 30, 2014. The auditor's 
report dated June 3, 2017 on the Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position by Employer and accompanying notes is also 
available. The additional financial and actuarial infonnation is available at www.rsa-al.gov. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

4. A. RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $1,010,721. At December 31, 2017, the City 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions of the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 

Changes ofassumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 
plan investirents 

Elq>loyer contributions subsequent to the 
Measureirent Date 

Total 

Deferred Outflows of Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Resources 

$ - $ 934,981 
1,031,586 

154,437 

11960J45 

$ 3114~268 $ 9341981 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows ofresources to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 

Year Ended September 30 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

Thereafter 

$ 44,080 
44,080 

167,872 
(70,603) 

7,748 
57,865 
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4. B. DEFEASED DEBT 

. THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

In October 2012 the City issued $9,000,000 Series 2012-C General Obligation Warrants and $10,645,000 Series 2012-D General 
Obligation Warrants, which were used to advance refund the Series 2004 and 2006 B General Obligation Warrants, constructing 
certain capital improvements within the City and paying issuance expense. In accordance with the refunding agreement, the City 
deposited with Regions Bank funds from the Series 2012 C and 2012 D Warrants into two escrow accounts which along with the 
earnings there from, are sufficient to pay the principal and interest of the bonds. A portion of these escrowed funds were used to 
currently refund on November 10, 2012 the City's General Obligation Warrants, Series 2004 and the remaining escrowed funds 
will be used to currently refund on December 15, 2017 the City's General Obligation Warrants, Series 2006B. 

As a result of the above action, the refunding meets the requirements of a current refunding and the bonds were removed from 
the debt. The refunding was undertaken to provide more favorable repayment terms and interest rates. 

The advance refunding has increased debt service payments relative to the refunded debt by $2,575,707 ($20,878,215-
23,453,922) over the next 14 years and resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present value of the debt service 
payments of the refunded and refunding bonds) of $890,238 (PV of savings from cash flows $2,275,282 less cash refunding on 
hand $3,165,521). 

In March 2015 the City issued $8,830,000 Series 2015 General Obligation Warrants, which was used to partially advance refund 
the Series 2008 General Obligation Warrants, constructing certain capital improvements within the City and paying issuance 
expense. In accordance with the refunding agreement, the City deposited with Regions Bank funds from the Series 2015 
Warrants into and escrow accounts which along with the earnings there from, are sufficient to pay the principal and interest of 
the bonds. A portion of these escrowed funds were used to currently refund on March 12, 2015 the City's General Obligation 
Warrants, Series 2008. 

As a result of the above aclion, the refunding meets the requirements of a current refunding and the bonds were removed from 
the debt. The refunding was undertaken to provide more favorable repayment terms and interest rates. 

The advance refunding has decreased debt service payments relative to the refunded debt by $886,923 ($13,725,748-12,838,825) 
over the next 14 years and resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present value of the debt service payments of the 
refunded and refunding bonds) of$705,237 (PV of savings from cash flows $702,754 plus cash refunding on hand $2,483). 

In December 2017 the City issued $7,500,000 Series 2017-A General Obligation Warrants, which was used to advance refund 
the remaining Series 2008 General Obligation Warrants and partially refund the Series 2014 General Obligation Warrants and 
pay issuance expense. In accordance with the refunding agreement, the City deposited with Regions Bank funds from the Series 
2017 Warrants into and escrow accounts which along with the earnings there from, are sufficient to pay the principal and interest 
of the bonds. A portion of these escrowed funds were used to currently refund the City's General Obligation Warrants, Series 
2008. 

As a result of the above action, the refunding meets the requirements of a current refunding and the bonds were removed from 
the debt. The refunding was undertaken to provide more favorable repayment terms and interest rates. 

The advance refunding has decreased debt service payments relative to the refunded debt by $97,807 ($4,088,223-$4,186,030) 
over the next 10 years and resulted in an economic gain ( difference between the present value of the debt service payments of the 
refunded and refunding bonds) of$152,271 (PV of savings from cash flows $149,941 plus cash refunding on hand $2,331). 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

4. C. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Construction, engineering, and design contracts for material public works project commitments at December 31, 2017 are as 
follows: 

,_Ol .. 11_.ua;;;;;,.;cto,_~.{&&_.IIICCl_. ________ "-Con=s;::;IIll=ac;a;;lioaaall/Pm::..:..:aafes=w"'· :::all&l=Sc=r,~ic~c.c.s Pr.....,oj .. e1:.,t ___ _______ _ _ 

Pope Cont111cting, Inc, Construction of Sidewalk aod Bric!ge Iiq,rovements • Hwy 59 over I.it tie lagoon 

\\>hrt &Associates Professional Services to Iiq,rove Beach Blvd from ClulfState Pait to West Lagoon Ave 

Oinningham Delaney Beach Blvd Strcetscape Oading, Median, and Sidewalk Jn;,rovements 

Bagliy & Russell Beach Blvd T111flic Signalln;,rovements 

Hutchinson, Moon,, &Rauch ILC Professional Services forl.ittleLagoon Pass Pier 

Volkert & Associates Professional Services forCR6&Hwy 59 Intersection l,:q,rovements 

McElhenney Construction CR6& Hwy 59 Jnteisection hq,rovemeots 

Fabn, Fngineering Professiona!Services for Stl9Cts Resurfacing and ln;,rovements 

John G Walton Construction Con;,any,lnc. Stn:ets Resurfacing, Widening.and Stormwaterhq,rovemeots 

Volkert & Associates 

Pope Cont111cting, Inc. 

Metal Roofing Sokitions, Inc, 

Volke1t &Associates 

Health Self Insurance Plan 

Professional Services for WindmiDRidge Road Bridge 

Windmill Ridge Road Bridge Deck Replacement 

Annex Buildings Re-Roof Project 

Professional Services forCR8 Widening and Signal ln;,rovements 

Resolution 

Number 

5724-16 

5732-16 

5860-17 

5867-17 

5740-16 

5796-17 

5~17 

5822-17 

5885-17 

5816-17 

5868-17 

5881-17 

5880-17 

Contract 

Amount 

Including 

O,ang~ 

s 970,000 

907.200 
2,520.()63 

1,550,000 

17,730 

98,140 

630,000 

45,527 

620,000 

11,500 

65,000 

325,000 

731,396 

Approximate 

E,,penditun,s Appro>imate 

Incurred Bal.mceof 

To O.te ~ 
s 1119,592 s 340,408 

505,605 401,595 

m,825 l,'n?.238 

1,550,000 

15,105 2,625 

73,868 24,272 

99,848 530,152 

43,827 1,700 

239,773 380,227 

10,430 1,070 

65,000 

181,155 143,845 

91,700 639,696 

Beginning October 1, 20(}) the City changed Blue Cross Blue Shield he!llth insurance coverage from a fully insured plan to a self 
insured plan up to $1,700,000. The self insurance policy is administered through Occidental, and American United Life 
insurance company. 

4. D. LEASE OBLIGATIONS 

The City is obligated under certain leases accounted for as operating leases. The City entered into various agreements for the 
lease of copiers and other equipment that are accounted for as operating leases. Operating leases do not give rise to property 
rights or lease obligations, and therefore the results of the lease agreements are not reflected in the City's debt. For 2017, rentals 
approximated $35,667 for such leases. Approximately $35,667, in minimum rental payments are due in 2017. These leases are 
primarily supported by the governmental fund activities. 

4. E. AIRPORT LEASES 

The Airport Authority's, a component unit of the primary government, investment in property on operating leases is as follows: 

Land 
Buildings 
Equipment 
Runway, taxiway & improvements 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Net investment in operating leases 

$ 93,938 
540,578 

77,031 
16,195 

727,742 
(552,859) 

$ 174,883 
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4. E. AIRPORT LEASES 

In addition to the above lease terms, the lease agreements call for non-cancelable lease payments through December 31, 2054 as 
follows: 

Year Paz:rrent 

2018 434,538 

2019 435,836 

2020 445,678 

2021 457,581 

Thereafter 1417831810 

Total $ 1615571443 

Minimum Future lease payments do not include contingent rentals, which may be received as stipulated in the lease contracts. 
Thes~ contingent rental payments only occur if sales and activities of the lessee exceed certain levels. Contingent rentals were 
$119,349 in 2017. 

4. F. PUBLIC EDUCATION BUILDING AUTHORITY 

On October 5, 1992, the City Council of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama approved the Certificate oflncorporation establishing 
The Public Education Building Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama (PEBA). The objective for which the corporation 
was organized are to acquire, purchase, construct, remodel, alter, operate, maintain, equip and furnish public educational 
buildings and related facilities, as provided in Chapter 18 of Title 16 of the Code of Alabama 1975. The Public Education 
Building Authority of the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama has been reflected as a proprietary fund of the City of Gulf Shores, 
Alabama. 

The PEBA has constructed educational facilities at a total cost of $2,810,318 with contributions from the City of $2,674,585 and 
from Faulkner State Community College of$93,685. 

In 2017, the PEBA entered into a lease agreement with Auburn University whereby the PEBA issued $10,050,000 of lease 
revenue bonds (see note 3.E.) to finance the purchase of real property and the construction and equipping of an educational 
complex. The lease agreement calls for Auburn University to make lease payments on or before ive business days prior to any 
interest or principal payments due on the bonds until the debt service has been paid in full. Therefore, the lease agreement calls 
for non-cancelable lease payments through July 1, 2047 as follows: 

Year Pa~rrent 

2018 $ 606,464 
2019 609,050 
2020 610,350 
2021 606,550 
2022 610,850 
Thereafter 15,207,550 

Total $ 1812501814 

The facility is classified as construction in progress as of December 31, 201 7. 

4. G. POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS 

The City has a one time closed group of retirees covered under the employer's health benefits program. The City has two 
employees covered who are required to pay 100% of the blended premium and are only covered until age 65. No other 
employees are eligible for coverage in the future. This does not meet the definition of an Other Post Employment Benefit and 
therefore constitute a long term retiree health care liability. The city does not provide any other post-employment health care 
benefits except those mandated by the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA). The requirements 
established by COBRA are fully funded by employees who elect coverage under the Act, and the City incurs no direct costs. 
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4. H. POST RETffiEl,\fENT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

A sick leave policy placed into effect in fiscal year 2006 allows an employee to accumulate and use up to 960 hours of sick leave 
toward an early retirement service credit once the employee reaches retirement eligibility. An employee is eligible when they 
reach IO years of service and attains age ~O, or 25 years of service with no age requirement. The total actuarial accrued and 
unfunded liability according to Rebowe & Fontenot, LLC as of January 1, 2016 is $580,594 at a 4.0% assumed annual 
investment. Subsequent to completion of the actuarial report, $3,049 of compensated absences were paid out, leaving an 
unfunded balance of $577,545 at December 31, 2017. 

The gross annual required contribution ( current liability) assumed payable is $86,951, which consists of an annual normal cost 
assumed payable of $53,377, plus a 30 year actuarial accrued liability amortization contribution of$33,574. 1be City has not 
funded this future liability, arxl plans to pay the early service retirement credit as an employee becomes eligible and utilizes the 
benefit. In 2017 there was $3,049 in early retirement sick leave paid out by the City to eligible retirees. 

4. I. CAFETERIA PLAN 

Beginning in 1994, the City began providing an employer-sponsored benefit package (Cafeteria Plan) ·under Code Section 125 
that offers employees a choice between taking cash or receiving qualified benefits (such as dental insurance and family coverage 
health insurance premiums). No amounts are included in the income of the Cafeteria Plan participant who chooses among the 
benefits of the plan; however, if a participant chooses cash it is includible in gross income as compensation. If qualified benefits 
are chosen, they are excludable to the extent allowed by law. 

4. J. FUND BALANCE- COMMITTED 

There is $7,628 ,664 of committed fund balance in the General Fund on the fund financial statements that is committed for 
emergencies as designated by the City Council in the current year budget. The City has funded the committed for emergencies 
amount of$7,628,664, as reflected in reserved cash and cash equivalents of the General Fund. 

4. K. COLONIAL PINNACLE AT CRAFT FARMS PROJECT 

In 2005, the City entered into a Lease and Development Agreement and a Repurchase and Sale Agreement with Colonial Realty 
Limited Partnership. The agreement involved a public/private partnership to develop 68 acres on Highway 59, north of the 
intracoastal waterway. This project involved public financing, via the 2005-C GO warrant, with the related debt service being 
provided by future sales, use, and property taxes generated by the project. The City purchased half of the property for $5,000,000 
in 2006, with the purchase of the remaining $5,000,000 in 2007. In 2016, Colonial Realty Limited Partnership exercised a 
bargain purchase option to purchase the property for $400,000. Per the tenns agreement, the first $210,000 of local and property 
taxes generated from the development every year is remitted to Colonial Realty Limited Partnership. 

NOTE S - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS 

The 2014 GO Warrant Fund financial statements reflect a prior period adjustment in the amount of $30,288. The fund 
reimbursed the State of Alabama for ineligible grant expenses for which it had received payment for in a prior period. The net 
effect was a reduction in beginning fund balance of$30,288. 

NOTE 6- PENDING LITIGATION 

The City is party to various other legal proceedings, which normally occur in the course of governmental operations. The 
financial statements do not include accrual or provision for loss contingencies that may result from these proceedings. 

NOTE 7 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Subsequent events were evaluated from January 1, 2018 through the financial statement issuance date April 19, 201 8. 
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TIIE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
GENERAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR 1HE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

REVENUES 
Property Taxes 
Local Taxes 
Licenses and Permits 
Fines and Forfeitures 
Utility Tax Equivalents 
Intergovemmentai: 

Federal and State Grants 
State of Alabama - Taxes 

Income on Investments 
Other 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Executive Department 
Municipal Court 
Police Department 
Fire and Emergency Services 
Community and Economic Affairs 
Public Works 
Appropriations 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 
Excess of revenues 

over expenditures 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets 
Transfers from Other Funds 
Transfer to Other Funds 

Total Other Financing Uses 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

Note to Budgetary Comparison Schedule: 

Original 

$ 2,871,000 
22,443,000 
3,091,000 

450,000 
1,218,000 

152,355 
140,680 
20,000 

2,433,808 
32,819,843 

4,776,453 
384,291 

5,820,275 
3,848,124 
7,195,480 
6,145,864 

247,500 

28,417,987 

4,401,856 

30,000 
2,490,000 

(7,041,795) 
(4,521,795) 

$ (119,939) 

Final 

$ 2,871,000 
22,443,000 

3,112,000 
450,000 

1,344,136 

152,355 
140,680 
20,000 

2,229,339 
32,762,510 

4,862,253 
454,291 

5,616,121 
3,773,124 
7,203,680 
6,623,864 

257,500 

28,790,833 

3,971,677 

30,000 
4,941,000 

(12,082,307) 
(7,111,307) 

$ (3,139,630) 

Actual Amounts 
(Budgetary Basis) 

$ 

$ 

3,064,738 
25,461,563 
3,342,128 

513,813 
1,410,132 

345,519 
342,790 
40,711 

2,588,325 
37,109,719 

4,416,757 
470,139 

5,349,618 
3,782,219 
6,933,897 
6,058,137 

254,767 
217,034 

27,482,568 

9,627,151 

425,645 
4,994;001 

(12,332,559) 
(6,912,913) 

2,714,238 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 193,738 
3,018,563 

230,128 
63,813 
65,996 

193,164 
202,110 

20,711 
358,986 

4,347,209 

445,496 
(15,848) 
266,503 

(9,095) 
269,783 
565,727 

2,733 
(217,034) 

1,308,265 

5,655,474 

395,645 
53,001 

(250,252) 
198,394 

$ 5,853,868 

The 2% lodgings tax revenue is budgeted in the general fund, in addition to the transfers to the corresponding 2% 
lodgings ta?' sp~cial revenue fund. The 2% lodgings tax revenue is presented for financial statement purposes in the 2% 
special revenue fund as local tax revenue. For budget to actual comparison purposes the 2% lodgings tax revenue will be 
included in the actual general fund local tax revenues and transfers out on this schedule. 

The property, sales, and use tax segregated for the Pinnacle debt service is presented for financial statement purposes in 
the Debt Service fund, but is budgeted by the City in the General fund tax revenues and transfers to other funds. For 
comparison purposes the property and local tax previously segregated will be included in the actual General fimd 
revenues and transfers out on this schedule. 

The basis of budgeting is the same as GAAP. 
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Actuarially detennined contribution 
Contributions in relation to the 

actuarially detennined contribution 

Contribution deficiency (excess) 

Covered-employee payroll 
Contributions as a percentage of 

covered-employee payroll 

Notes to Schedule 

THE CITY OF GUIF SHORES 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

2017 2016 

$ 1,960,245 $ 1,681,939 

1,960,245 1,681,939 

$ - $ 

$ 13,993,238 $ 13,724,493 

14.01% 12.26% 

Actuarially detennined contribution rates are calculated as of September 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal 
year in which contributions are reported. Contributions for fiscal year 2017 were based on the September 30, 2014 
actuarial valuation. 

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates: 

Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Remaining amortization period 
Asset valuation method 
Inflation 
Salary increases 
Investment rate of return 

Entry age 
Level percent closed 
30 years 
Five year smoothed market 
3.00% 
3. 75-7 .25% including inflation 
8.00%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 

This schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years' information will be displayed as it 
becomes available. 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

Total pension liability 2016 2015 2014 

Service Cost $ 1,042,057 $ 1,039,908 $ 984,884 
Interest 2,026,409 1,911,934 1,786,919 
Changes of benefit terms 
Differences between expected 
and actual experience (830,698) (256,610) 

Changes of assumptions 1,162,166 
Benefit payments, including refunds 
of employee contributions (1,119,066) (1,409,513) (1,008,738) 

Transfers among employers {1301057) 

Net change in total pension liability 2,150,811 1,285,719 1,763,065 
Total pension liability-beginning 2518891645 24,603,926 22,840z!!61 

Total pension liability-ending (a) $ 28,040,456 $ 251889,645 $ 2416031926 

Piao fiduciary net position 
Contributions - employer $ 1,012,511 $ 952,313 $ 959,691 
Contributions - member 769,340 643,754 626,907 
Net investment income 1,826,701 207,616 1,857,305 
Benefit payments, including refunds 
of employee contributions {1,119,066) {1,409,513) (1,008,738) 

Transfers among employers {130,057) {2611088) _{1761551) 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 2,359,429 133,082 2,258,614 
Piao net position - beginning 171670,359 17,5371277 1512781663 

Plan net position - ending (b) $ 2010291788 $ 1716701359 $ 171537.277 

Net pension liability (asset) - ending $ 8,010,668 $ 8,219,286 $ 7,066,649 
Piao fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 71.43% 68.25% 71.28% 

Covered-employee payroll $ 13,993,238 $ 11,761,236 $ 11,761,236 

Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage 
of covered-employee payroll 57% 70% 60% 

This schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years' information 
will be displayed as it becomes available. 
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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COMBINING FUND FINANCIAL 
ST A TEMENTS AND SCHEDULES 
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Tiffi CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NONMAJORGOVERNMENTALFUNDS 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

SJ!ecial Revenue Funds Ca2ital Projects Funds 
Total 

2% Lodgings Designated Impact I.;ibrary Beach Capital Storm 2014 GO Nonmajor 
Tax Taxes Fees Board Restoration Improvements Damage Warrant Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fnnd Fnnd Funds 

ASSETS 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 1,985,531 $ 268,515 $ 760,687 $ 22,046 $ 186,405 $ 110,667 $ 235,963 $ 82,962 $ 3,652,776 
Due from other funds 124,363 11,862 136,225 
Due from other governments 15,612 91,004 4,175 110,791 
Prepaid and other assets 4400 4400 

Total Assets $ 2,109,894 $ 280,377 $ 760,687 $ 22,046 $ 190,805 $ 126,279 $ 326,967 $ 87,137 $ 3,904,192 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 28,202 37,876 639,887 705,965 
Payroll taxes & benefits payable 6,546 6,546 
Other liabilities 195,000 195,000 
Due to other funds 9294 379 126 388 420 
Total Liabilities 28,202 44,422 204,294 379,126 639,887 1,295,931 

Deferred Inflow of Resources: 
Unearned revenue 54 825 54,825 

Fund Balances: 
Spendable: 

Restricted 280,377 732,485 22,046 146,383 1,181,291 
Committed 2,109,894 2,109,894 
Unassigned (132,840) (52,159) (552,750) (737,749) 

Total Fund Balances 2,109,894 280,377 732,485 22,046 146,383 (132,840) (52,159) (552,750) 2,553,436 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of 
Resources and Fund Balance $ 2,109,894 $ 280,377 $ 760,687 $ 22,046 $ 190,805 $ 126,279 $ 326,967 $ 87,137 $ 3,904,192 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA. 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDI1URES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJORGOVERNMENIALFUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

S,eecial Revenue Funds Ca,eital Projects Funds 
Total 

2% Lodgings Designated Impact Library Beach Capital Storm 2014GO Nonmajor 
Tax Taxes Fees Board Restoration Improvements Damage Warrant Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds 
REVENUES 

Local taxes $ 3,077,899 $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ $ 3,077,899 
Intergovernmental: 

State of Alabama taxes 508,862 508,862 
Federal and State grants 91,004 153,416 244,420 

Interest income 1,699 563 1,653 236 361 223 6 4,741 
Impact fees 893,495 893,495 
Other receipts 541020 1251480 1791500 

Total Revenues 310791598 509,425 8951148 236 54,381 125,703 9lz010 153,416 4,908,917 

EXPENDITURES 
OJITent Operating: 

Police 21,150 192,179 213,329 
Fire 52,359 52,359 
Public Worlcs 298,320 454,346 13,186 2,851,982 3,617,834 
Capital Outlay 22,387 22,387 
Beach Restoration 47,700 47,700 
Miscellaneous 35,658 193 35,851 

Total Expenditures 351658 3711829 694,225 13,186 2,874,562 3,989,460 

Excess (Deficiency) of revenues 
Over Expenditures 3,079,598 473,767 523,319 236 (639,844) 125,703 77,824 (2,721,146) 919 457 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Bond proceeds 2,010,000 2,010,000 
TransfeIS In 670,651 23,078 124,680 818,409 
TransfeIS Out (2,570,6511 (443,000) (451,000) £1241680)_ p,589,331). 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,570,651 l (443,0002. _(451,000) 6701651 iJ24,680) 23,078 21134,680 (7601922) . 
Net Change in Fund Balance 508,947 30,767 72,319 236 30,807 1,023 100,902 (586,466) 158,535 

Fund Balances - Beginning, ){estated 1,600,947 249,610 660,166 21,810 115,576 (133,863) (153,061) 33,716 2,394,901 

Fund Balances - Ending $ 2,109,894 $ 280,377 $ 732,485 $ 22,046 $ 146,383 $ . (132,840) $ (52,159) $ (552,750) $ 2,553,436 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
LODGING TAX SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTIJAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Bud&eta!l Basis) <Nesative} 

REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Interest income $ 11000 $ 11000 $ 11699 $ 699 
Total Revenues 1 000 1,000 1 699 699 

EXPENDITURES 

Excess of revenues 
over expenditures 1,000 1,000 1 699 699 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer from Other Funds 2,760,000 2,760,000 3,077,899 317,899 
Transfer to Other Funds p1520165ll {2157016512 {215701651 l, 

Total Other Financing Uses 2391349 189,349 507,248 317,899 

Net Change in Fund Balances 240,349 190,349 508,947 318,598 

Fund Balance, beginning 1,600,947 1,600,947 1,600,947 

Fund Balance, ending $ 1,841,296 $ 1,791,296 $ 2.109.894 $ 318,598 

Note to Budgetary Comparison Schedule: 

The 2% lodgings tax revenue is budgeted in the general fund, in addition to the transfers to the corresponding 2% 
lodgings tax special revenue fund. The 2% lodgings tax revenue is presented for financial statement purposes in the 2% 
special revenue fund as local tax revenue. For budget to actual comparison purposes the 2% lodgings tax revenue will be 
included in the actual general fund local tax revenues and transfers out on this schedule. 

The basis of budgeting is the same as GAAP. 

74 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
DESIGN A TED TAXES SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE ~ BUDGEf AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final (Budgetar~ Basis2_ (N~ative) 

REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Firefighters Ad Valorem $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 152,558 $ 2,558 
Law Enforcement: 

Federal Equity Sharing 45,344 45,344 
State, Local & Other 10,000 10,000 13,672 3,672 

Alabama Gasoline Excise Tax 
Four per gallon 16,000 16,000 16,820 820 
Five per gallon 7,009 7,000 8,288 1,288 
Seven per gallon 27,000 27,000 29,008 2,008 

Petroleum Inspection Fees 4,000 4,000 4,610 610 
Motor Fuel Distribution 1,000 1,000 1,269 269 
State Shared Capital Improvement Fund 85,000 85,000 84,874 (126) 
Corrections Fund 100,000 100,000 109,576 9,576 
Municipal Court Judicial Administrative Fund 35,000 35,000 42,843 7,843 
Interest income 563 563 

Total Revenues 435.000 435,000 509.425 74,425 

EXPENDITURES 
Account Administration 451000 45,000 35 658 9.342 

Total Expenditures 45.000 45.000 351658 9.342 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 3901000 3901000 473 767 831767 

OTHER FINANaNG SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer to General Fund 
Corrections (1 00,000) (100,000) (120,000) (20,000) 
Firefighters Ad Valorem (150,000) (150,000) (180,000) (30,000) 
Alabama Gasoline Excise Tax (55,000) (55,000) (58,000) (3,000) 
State Capital Improvements _{851000), (85,000). (851000}_ 

Total Other Financing Uses (3901000) (390,000) (443,000) (531000) 

Net Change In Fund Balances 30,767 30,767 

Fund Balance, beginning 2491610 2491610 2491610 

Fund Balance, ending $ 249.610 $ 2491610 $ 280,377 $ 30i767 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
IMP ACT FEES SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
___Q~ginal Final (Budget&!}'. Basist (Negative! 

REVENUES 
Parks & Recreation $ 305,000 $ 305,000 $ 445,697 $ 140,697 
Fire 62,000 62,000 69,919 7,919 
Police 75,000 75,000 48,252 (26,748) 
Public Works 200,000 451,000 329,627 (121,373) 
Interest income l 653 l 653 

Total Revenues 642,000 893,000 895,148 2,148 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

Fire 62,000 62,000 52,359 9,641 
Recreation 305,000 305,000 298,320 (6,680) 
Police 21 150 211150 
Total Expenditures 367,000 367,000 371 829 24,111 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 275,000 526,000 523,319 26,259 

OTHER FINANONG SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer to Other Funds 200,000 451,000 451,000 

Total Other Financing Uses 200,000 451,000 451,000 

Net Change in Fund Balances 75,000 75,000 72,319 26,259 

Fund Balance, beginning 6601166 660,166 660,166 

Fund Balance, ending $ 735,166 $ 735,166 $ 732,485 $ 261259 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
LIBRARY BOARD SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITIJRES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Original Final 
Actual Amounts 

(Budgetary Basis) 
REVENUES 

Interest income 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

Fund Balance, beginning 

Fund Balance, ending 

$ 

21,810 

$ 21,810 

77 

$ $ 

21,810 

$ 21,810 $ 

236 
236 

236 

236 

21,810 

22,046 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 236 
236 

236 

236 

$ 236 



THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
BEACH RESIDRATION CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final JBudgetarl'. Basis) . ~Negative) 

REVENUES 
Interest income $ $ $ 361 $ 361 
Other 261000 261000 541020 28,020 

Total Revenues 26,000 26,000 54 381 281381 

EXPENDITURES 
Police 195,200 195,200 192,179 3,021 
Public Works 381,451 431,451 454,346 (22,895) 
Capital Outlay 701000 701000 47 700 221300 

Total Expenditures 646,651 6961651 6941225 2z426 

Excess of revenues over expenditures (620,651) (670,651) (639,844) 30,807 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer from Other Funds 6201651 670,651 670 651 

Total Other Financing Uses 620,651 6701651 670,651 

Net Change in Fund Balances 30,807 30,807 

Fund Balance, beginning 11 51576 11 5,576 115 576 

Fund Balance, ending $ 115,576 $ 115,576 $ 1461383 $ 301807 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
2016 B WARRANT PROCEEDS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final iBudgeta!l Basis) ~e&ative} 

REVENUES 
$ $ $ $ 

EXPENDITURES 
Public Works 883,608 883,608 866,648 16,960 
Capital Outlay 515881038 515881038 510381192 5491846 

Total Expenditures 6,471,646 6,4711646 5,904,840 566,806 

Excess of revenues over expenditures (6,471,646) (6,471,646) (5,904,840) 5661806 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Bond proceeds 6,471,646 6,471,646 7,610,000 1,138,354 
Transfers Out - -~212001000) (2,200,000) 

Total Other Financing Uses 6,471,646 4,271,646 514101000 11138,354 

Net Change in Fund Balances (2,200,000) (494,840) 1,705,160 

Fund Balance, beginning (80,0411 (80,0412 (80,041,), 

Fund Balance, ending $ ~801041,l ... !J2,280,0412., $ ~5741881,l, $ 12705.J.2Q._ 
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1HE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
GRANTS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Original Final !Budgetarr Basis) (N~ative) 

REVENUES 
Interest income $ $ $ 223 $ 223 
Other 125,480 1251480 

Total Revenues 1251703 1253703 

EXPENDITURES 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 1251703 1251703 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer to Other Funds !1241680~ Q241680). 

Total Other Financing Uses (1241680) (124,680) 

Net Change in Fund Balances (124,680) 1,023 125,703 

Fund Balance, beginning (133,863) (133,863) (133,863) 

Fund Balance, ending $ ~n31863l $ ~258,543l $ il32,840l. $ 1251703 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

REVENUES 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Miscellaneous 
Bond issuance costs 
Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Bond issue proceeds 
Transfer from Other Funds 

Total Other Financing Uses 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

Fund Balance, beginning 

Fund Balance, ending 

Note to Budgetary Compal'ison Schedule: 

$ 

$ 

Original 

4,825 

2,834,154 
1,212,808 
4,051,787 

(4,051,787) 

4,051,787 
4,051,787 

2,618 

2,618 

$ 

$ 

Final 

4,825 

8,104,674 
1,212,808 
9,322,307 

(9,322,307) 

9,322,307 
9,322,307 

2,618 

2,618 

Actual Amounts 
(Budgetary Basis) 

$ 

$ 

1,023 
1 023 

3,599 
27,850 

15,559,577 
1,140,750 

16,731,776 

(16,730,753) 

7,500,000 
9,231,582 

16,731,582 

829 

2 618 

3 447 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Positive 
(Negative) 

$ 

$ 

1,023 
1,023 

1,226 
(27,850) 

(7,454,903) 
72,058 

(7,409,469) 

(7,408,446) 

7,500,000 
(90,725) 

7,409,275 

829 

829 

The property, sales, and use tax segregated for the Pinnacle debt service is presented for financial statement purposes in 
the Debt Service fund, but is budgeted by the City in the General fund tax revenues and transfers to other funds. For 
comparison purposes the property and local tax previously segregated will be included in the actual General fund revenues 
and transfers out on this schedule. 

The basis of budgeting is the same as GAAP. 
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TIIB CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
STORM DAMAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Orig!nal Final (Budgeta2 Basis) (Negative) 

REVENUES 
Grants $ $ $ 91,004 $ 91,004 
Interest income 6 6 

Total Revenues 91,010 91,010 

EXPENDITURES 
Public Works 13 186 131186 

Total Expenditures 13 186 13,186 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 77 824 77,824 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer from Other Funds 2301008 23 078 

Total Other Financing Uses 2301008 23,078 

Net Change in Fund Balances (230,008) 100,902 77,824 

Fund Balance, beginning (153,061) (153,061) (153,061) 

Fund Balance, ending $ ~383,o69l $ ~153,061 l $ cs2,1 s9l $ 771824 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
2014 GOW ARRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Actual Amounts Positive 
Ori_ginal Final (Budgeta!l Basis~ (Negative} 

REVENUES 
Federal and State Grants $ 1,050,000 $ 1,210,680 $ 153,416 $ (1,057,264) 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 1,050,000 1,210,680 153,416 (l,057,264l 

EXPENDITURES 
Public Works 4,543,000 4,399,480 2,851,982 1,547,498 
Capital outlay 47,500 22,387 25,113 
Miscellaneous 193 {1931 

Total Expenditures 4,543,000 4,446,980 2,874,562 1,572,418 

Excess of revenues over expenditures (3,493,000) (3,236,300) (2,721,146) 515,154 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Bond proceeds 3,493,000 3,111,620 2,010,000 (1,101,620) 
Transfer to Other Funds 124.680 124.680 

Total Other Financing Uses 3,493.000 3.236.300 2,134,680 (1,101,620) 

Net Change in Fund Balances (586,466) (586,466) 

Fund Balance, beginning 33 716 33.716 33 716 

Fund Balance, ending $ 3317l6 $ 33,716 $ ~552.750}_ $ ~586,466) 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
ST A TISTICAL SECTION 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

This part of the City of Gulf Shores' comprehensive annual financial report presents detailed information as a context for 
understanding what the infonnation in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary infonnation 
says about the government's overall financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the City of Gulf Shores' financial performance 
and well-being have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 
These schedules contain infonnation to help the reader assess the City of Gulf Shores' significant local tax sources. 

Debt Capacity 
These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the City of Gulf Shores' current levels of 
outstanding debt and the City's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the environment within which the 
City' s financial activities take place. 

Operating Information 
These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand how the information in the City of Gulf 
Shores' financial report relates to the services the City provides and the activities it performs. 

Sources: Unless other wise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual financial 
report for the relevant year. 
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Schedule 1 
City or Gulf Shores 

Net Position by Component 
Last Ten Flscal Years 

Fiscal Year 
~22B* ~222 mu iQU** ~H 

Governmental Activities 
Net lnvesbnent in capital assets s 27,718,754 s 26,875,334 $ 32,443,514 $ 25,129,660 $ 30,068,504 
Restricted•• 4,674,869 18,604,002 
Unrestricted (6,934.917) 214111ll1_ 2.76j,l2L. 22.~057 IQ,0301325 

Total governmental activities Net Position 2Q,W,m,, ~6,286.Z,U. 42,20~905 52~~ 5§,7~W,. 

Business-type activities 
Net Investment in capital assets 2,152,122 17,377,364 2,097,881 2,070,760 2,043,639 
Unrestricted 1§.il~ m.lli.. 6216a 621~a.. l81534 

Total business-type activities Net Position 2.178+lli!- 11,s101113 2,167.575 2.140.61§. 2 082,173 

Primary government 
Net Investment in capital assets 29,870,876 44,252,698 34,541,395 27,200,420 32,112,143 
Restricted•• 4,674,869 18,604,002 
Unrestricted (619<l81729l 915441726 218351085 Zt1~!.Lfil... IQ10681859 

Total primary government Net Position $ 22,962J.!l.. $ 53,797,424 l 44,37~§9._ $ 54i}87,204 $ 60!Z85"~ 

•Toe Cil)I Fiscal Year was changed in 2008 from an October I start date to January I; Fiscal Year 2008 is for 15 months of data 
.. 201 I Restricted designation based on Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 54 
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Schedule 1 
City of Gulf Shores 

Net Position by Component 
Last Ten Fiscal Yeani 

Fiscal Year 
m;i JIii~ Jlll5 m~ mz 

Governmental Activities 
Net Investment in capital assets $ 38,121,287 $ 42,984,614 $ 45,722,455 $ 45,289,955 $ 57,682,765 
Restricted•• 3,899,134 4,512,902 4,454,624 1,603,565 2,113,341 
Unrestricted 20.,!ill,ill.... 21,935,254 J,5,951,~ 19,667,019 --11.m.fil... 

Total governmental activities Net Position 62~!~ 62iill:ZZ2. 66,ru& %W.m.. 811624,804 

Business-type activities 
Net Investment in capital assets 2,016,518 1,989,397 1,962,276 1,935,155 6,772,994 
Unrestricted 31060 J1:m ~.22,5 1m... ~.ill.llil. 

Total business-type activities Net Position 2~a 1.m,U2,. 1.9~ 1,?a,W.,, ,_..J.~~ 

Primary government 
Net Investment in capital assets 40,137,805 44,974,01 I 47,684,731 47,225,110 64,455,759 
Restricted .. 3,899,134 4,512,902 4,454,624 1,603,565 2,113,341 
Unrestricted 201552i§.!.L 21,mim... 1,5,961,945 19,fil!l.~ llj16771154 

Total primary government Net Position $ 641589,554 $ 1114251a211 ! 68,101~00 $ 68.499,421 $ 83.246.254 
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Schedule 1 
City or Gulf Shores 

Changes In Net Position, Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual ,basis of accoUAting) 

1008* J!!!!2 1!!1!! 1m 10J1 
Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Executive . s 3,876,306 s 3,337,227 $ 3,557,756 $ 3,646,526 $ 3,492,747 
Municipal Court 350,461 264,323 315,489 320,136 324,188 
Police 5,590,850 3,610,001 3,961,753 4,542,844 4,301,242 

Fire 4,154,573 3,031,788 3,158,784 3,545,999 3,397,974 
Public Works 6,875,071 4,553,330 5,796,817 5,044,565 12,044,437 
Community and Econcmic Affairs 6,234,581 4,836,883 5,203,873 5,904,452 7,354,432 
Other ,illilfil_ 2,335,885 Ziill11.&. 6.21§~ 2J..§§.ill,_ 

Total governmental activities expenses 30ii7.2.855 21,969~37 24~,612 29~0.765 33.081.655. 

Business-type activities: 
Jack Edwards Airport, Airport Authority 898,944 
Public Education Authority 19~674 12!l,7~1 l2l,lfm I§M§§ 2211980 

Total business-type activities expenses l2M2~ 1,089,695 191~ 188.§§6 2211980 
Total primary government expenses 30.£7J.529 23.059.132 2415151978 29,209.451 33.303,635 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: 
Executive 9,405 1,039 20,975 5,456 15,208 
Municipal Court 443,103 364,946 381,667 398,801 456,488 

Police 21,125 16,688 5,426 8,273 19,949 
Fire 33,189 22,885 7,442 7,468 25,493 
Community and Economic Affair.; 3,882,347 3,187,112 3,120,094 3,559,168 4,006,776 
Public Works 2,425,557 161,962 92,807 117,280 262,635 

Operating Grants and Contributions 690,116 332,825 1,355,967 659,443 348,819 
Capital Grants and Contributions 2221050 2~122§ §2§:,022_ 2,9921714 §,9~M&. 

Total governmental activities program revenues 815011892 41181.433 517901457 V48,603 14!101,024 

Business-type activities 
Charges for services 

Public Education Building Authority 242,844 161,230 164,245 161,565 163,503 
Airport Authority 21533,661 

Total business-type acriviries program revenues 242,844 2,~J2L 164J45 161,565 !§~.~ 
Total primary government program revenues $ 8.744.736 $ 6,876.324 $ 519541102 $ z.210.168 $ 14.264.527 

Net (Expense)/Revenue 
Governmental activities $ (21,977,963) $ (17,788,004) $ (I 8,534,155) $ (21,272,162) $ (18,980,631) 
Business-type activities 44.170 1,605,196 B7dlli llJl.U. !581477l 
Total primay govemment net expense .ll!..933.7931 _ {16,ill,808) (18.561,2761 (21 .299.283.). (19.039.I081 

Genenl Revenues and Other Changes in Net Position 
Governmental activities: 

Taxes 
Property taxes 4,055,825 4,829,741 ' 2,874,858 3,444,058 2,500,195 
Local taxes 19,124,991 16,099,252 14,090,126 18,385,150 19,962,896 
Franchise taxes 1,358,036 1,173,166 1,135,118 1,172,815 1,162,351 
Stale taxes 376,213 507,597 296,473 321,933 329,770 

Investment earnings 999,710 415,465 300,395 91,545 37,187 
Miscellan1ous 683,025 341,266 369,997 278,677 145,782 
Contributions 5,476,579 6,402,323 1,336 
Gain/{Loss) on Disposal of Assets 5,158 (28,116) 8,803 28,342 (14,517) 
Tlllllsfers (147,969). !9610001 96,000) 

Total governmental activities 26.4~2!2., 23~~ 24&§£ 30.124,~ 2411251000 

Business-type activities: 
Investment eamings 1,143 228 539 164 32 
Miscellaneous 61,709 
Transfers 102,000 

Total business-type activities I,l4~ 163,937 539 164 32 
Toca! primary government 26,4561132 238308 24.456,888 30,125.007. 24,~2}l. 

Changes in Net Position 
Governmental activities 4,477,026 5,454,367 5,922,194 8,852,681 5,144,369 
Business-type activities 45 313 t,769,133 !26,582) (26,2m. (58,4451, 
Total primary government $ 4.~~ $ 7ill2.500 $ 5~612 $ 8.ru,~ $ 5,~21i... 

•Tue City Fiscal Year was changed in 2008 from an October I start date to January I; 
Fiscal Year 2008 represents 15 months of data 
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Schedule 2 
City or Gulf Shores 

Changes lo Net Po.dtloo, Last Teo Fiscal Years 
(accn,al basis of accounring) 

~op i!ll4 ~!!1~ mti i!!l2 
Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Executive $ 3,644,562 $ 3,872,284 $ 4,459,113 $ 4,657,072 $ 4,889,329 
Municipal Court 307,308 299,305 360,707 433,826 471,390 
Police 5,060,640 4,711,188 4,960,912 5,656,457 5,788,741 
Fire 3,583,029 3,665,512 4,843,162 3,408,579 4,018,363 
Public Works 9,036,092 6,388,214 7,053,798 7,637,148 7,360,994 
Community and Economic Affairs 6,748,057 7,182,958 7,212,912 7,608,894 8,181,961 
Other ,lli,§QL 114011422 .fil,022 11211§22.. -------1.2I91902 

Total governmental activities expenses 29i2,! 6,49 I 27~ 30.305.626 39&~ ~1.930,~ 

Business-type activities: 

Public Education Authority 122.~~9 1~2~~2 22,121 ,ZJlL ~!12,lli_ 
Total business-type activities expenses 122,ll!l 142,2~2 27 121 22,121 507 334 
Total primary government expenses 30 WtU9.. 21,6681142 30ll_p47 30.S¾~ 32.438,014 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 
Charges for services: 

Executive 49,600 (103,078) 11,843 11,934 27,800 
Municipal Court 545,389 544,119 619,101 791,319 677,852 
Police 21,181 35,044 38,188 46,172 54,513 
Fire 27,524 44,389 31,520 56,285 69,919 
Community and Economic Affairs 4,130,862 4,797,510 ' 4,845,158 5,322,428 5,675,171 
Public Works 330,832 572,916 394,250 695,612 829,859 

Operating Grants and Contributions 1,433,071 1,553,425 755,096 1,213,150 8,306,995 
Capital Grants and Contributions 2~fil_ I 2871091 2 326,999 w.~ 

Total governmental activities program revenues 9.J02.877 8i'.fil,416 ~ill,W,. I0ill1899 15.ill,Z2l. 

Business-type activities 
Charges for services 

Public Education Building Authority 164,728 120,138 177,289 

Total business•tYPe activities program revenues 164,728 120,138 177~89 
Total primary government proi:ram revenues $ 91~!P1605 $ 81ill,554 $ 6W,11L i JOI~~ $ 161~1!£. 

Net (Expense)/Revenue 
Governmental activities $ (20,413,614) $ (I 8,789,467) $ (23,610,470) $ (20,045,677) $ (I 6,072,887) 
Business•tYPC activities (34&!.Jl 211121) (27LJ21l ?.Zllil. !330,0452 
Total primary government net expense ~~.illl. _,WiWJW, p316311591l <20101211~. _1!.MQ~,mi, 
General Revenues and Other Changes in Net Position 
Governmental activities: 

Taxes 
Property taxes 2,402,380 2,556,551 2,715,667 2,871,351 3,064,738 
Local taxes 20,798,896 21,387,762 22,565,403 24,313,543 25,461,563 
Franchise taxes 1,151,859 1,253,354 1,244,634 1,221,712 1,410,132 
State taxes 492,085 402,057 379,494 477,632 624,254 

lnvesbnent earnings 20,397 22,341 33,835 40,343 46,475 
Miscellaneous 50,208 84,407 110,376 495,604 139,353 
Contributions/BP Settlement 
Gain/(l.oss) on Disposal of Assets (60,212) (53,563) 34,369 (1,703) 420,927 
Transfers 27 347 

Total governmental activities 2418551613 25e1256 27,~iUL 29 418.482 __,J.LW,~ 

Business•tYPe activities: 
Invesbnent earnings 17 JO 2 2 12,613 
Miscellaneous 
Transfers {27.illl. 

Total business-type activities 17 (27.fill 2 2 12,613 
Total primary government 24,8551630 25165219 I 9 • 21,083,780 29~484_ ----lli.!!l!i~ 
Changes in Net Position 
Governmental activities 4,441,999 6,890,789 3,473,308 9,372,805 15,094,555 
Business-type activities (3415941. (54,458). U.ill.l.. 2711191 (3171432) 
Total primlll}' government i 4.iQL~ $ 6,836~31 $ 3t446,!l2,. $ 9~686 $ 14.112,123 
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Schedule3 
City of Gulf Shores 

Fund Balances, Governmental Funds 
Past Ten Fiscal Years 

(Modified accrual basis of accounting) 

Fiscal Year 
2008* 2009 2010 2011•• 2012 

General Fund 
Reserved $ 6,069,660 $ 5,587,449 $ 4,947,340 
Umeserved (7,566,741) 7,996,836 8,787,729 

300,707 1,351,138 

488,283 120,285 
8,307,075 7,108,782 
81587,555 10,024,404 

Total general fund (1,497,081.l, 13,584.285 13,735.069 17.683.620 18·.604,609 

Other Governmental Funds 
Reserved 
Unreserved, reported in: 

Storm Damage Fund 
Debt Service fund 2,726,194 2,401,966 2,266,764 
Capital Projects funds 8,053,171 7,470,961 6,451,384 
Special Revenue funds 1,516,194 1,516,019 1,142,547 

Nonspendable•• 
Spendable:•• 

Restricted** 4,186,586 4,264,615 
Committed** 5,456,776 5,871,635 
Unassigned•• !8)682_ !5,8441 

Total - governmental funds $ 10,798.478 $ 24,973,231 $ 23,595,764 $ 27,318,814 $ 28,735,015 

• The Fiscal Year changed in 2008 from a September 30 year end, to December 31 year end. 
••2011 Fund Balance designations based on Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 54 
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General Fund 
Reserved 
Unreserved 

Nonspendable"'* 
Spendable:"'* 

Restricted"'* 
Committed** 
Unassigned** 

Total general fund 

Other Governmental Funds 
Reserved 
Unreserved, reported in: 

Storm Damage Fund 
Debt Service fund 
Capital Projects funds 
Special Revenue funds 

Nonspendable** 
Spendable:** 

Restricted** 
Committed"'* 
Unassigned** 

Total - governmental funds 

Schedule 3 
City of Gulf Shores 

Fund Balances, Governmental Funds 
Past Ten Fiscal Years 

(Modified accrual basis of accounting) 

Fiscal Year 
2013 2014 2015 

358,728 525,046 447,410 

184,255 133,939 111,473 
7,213,450 7,617,230 7,621,040 

__J3,237,619 14,123,171 15,825,708 
20.994,052 22.l39&ill. 24,005.631 

811,678 

3,714,879 4,378,963 3,217,766 
64,344 30,114 1,296,904 

(285,7232. __ (304,098) {3llz2792 
$ 24,487,552 $ 26,504,365 $ 29,020z000 

2016 

543,176 

142,145 
7,624,851 

18,145,189 
26A55,361 

1,113,784 
1,520,905 
(286,9242 

$ 28,803,126 

** Fund Balance designations based on Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 54 
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2017 

519,071 

133,904 
7,628,664 

~887,962 
29,169,601 

25,000 

584,857 
1,372,145 

$ 31,151,603 



Schedule 4 
City of Gulf Shores 

Changes in Fund Balances, Governmental Funds, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(modified accrual basis of accounting) 
Fiscal Year 

2008• 2009 2010 2011 2012 
Revenues 

Ta,ces 
Property $ 4,055,825 $ 4,829,741 $ 2,874,858 $ 3,444,058 $ 2,500,194 
Local 19,124,991 16,099,252 14,090,126 18,385,151 19,962,896 

Licenses, fees and permits 2,282,137 1,774,814 1,793,733 1,885,421 2,229,453 
Fines and forfeitures 339,901 283,025 287,012 309,520 338,470 
Utility ta,c equivalents 1,358,036 1,173,166 1,135,118 1,172,815 1,162,351 
Intergovernmental 2,175,825 1,002,180 1,354,240 3,498,398 9,084,912 
Investment earnings 972,545 415,242 300,394 91,545 37,185 
Impact fees 274,998 171,943 59,313 96,108 280,032 
BP lost revenues 5,476,579 6,402,323 1,336 
Assessments/Rental Income 2,138,702 461,372 477,759 323,746 218,977 
Other revenues 214171430 113971759 114221399 2J.76J:.77 21421 1992 
Total Revenues 35,140,390 27,608,494 29,271,531 37,885,362 38,237,798 

Expenditures 
General government 3,843,238 3,047,993 3,484,930 3,245,746 3,207,917 
Police 5,163,685 3,707,762 3,737,845 3,817,726 4,141,692 
Fire 3,737,052 2,812,995 4,140,832 3,364,846 3,246,080 
Community and Economic Affairs 12,039,585 4,119,314 4,465,315 4,813,793 5,542,994 
Public Works 9,251,581 4,098,407 4,708,135 4,398,046 11,627,419 
Appropriations 203,569 61,000 57,000 137,974 1,148,747 
Hurricane damage 
Capital outlay 4,981,553 286,290 3,845,653 4,347,906 6,555,369 
Non capitalized equipment 1,023,381 
Beach restoration 97,439 69,576 83,028 37,688 57,095 
Principal 10,448,915 3,745,338 3,684,476 4,039,926 23,667,897 
Interest 3,473,511 2,335,885 2,330,140 2,215,788 1,786,635 
Miscellaneous 409,503 5,666 8,988 27,889 8,015 
Litigation Settlement 318001455 15 374 
Total Expenditures 53,649,631 2412901226 30,546,342 35,271,164 61!005,234 
Excess(Deficiency) ofrevenues _ill1509124ll 3,3181268 _ik274181 ll 216141198 {2217671436l 

over (under) expenditures 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Bond Issue Proceeds 17,364,514 1,204,825 22,871,761 
Transfers In 15,690,435 16,164,963 4,574,279 4,662,044 26,061,441 
Transfers Out !1518381404} (I6J:.601399l {4,610,219l {417581044l 1261061 1441} 

Total Other Financing l 712161545 !~436l ~~000L 111081825 22,871?61 
Sources and (Uses) 

Net change in Fund Balance $ (1,292,696) $ 3,222,832 $ (1,370,811) $ 3,723,023 $ 104,325 
Prior Period Adjustment $ 1,311,876 
Debt service as a percentage of 29% 25% 23% 20% 47% 

noncapital expenditw-es 

•The City Fiscal Year was changed in 2008 from an October 1 start date to January 1; 
Fiscal Year 2008 represents 15 months of data 
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Schedule 4 
City of Gulf Shores 

Changes in Fund Balanoos, Governmental Funds, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(modified accrual basis of accounting) 
Fiscal Year 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Revenues 

Ta,ces 
Property $ 2,402,381 $ 2,556,551 $ 2,715,667 $ 2,871,352 $ 3,064,738 
Local 20,798,897 21,387,763 22,565,403 24,313,542 25,461,564 

Licenses, fees and permits 2,374,442 2,908,946 2,854,090 3,314,362 3,342,128 
Fines and forfeitures 387,739 395,866 470,778 595,810 513,813 
Utility ta,c equivalents 1, 151,859 1,253,354 1,244,634 1,221,712 1,410,132 
Intergovernmental 3,893,517 1,862,536 1,203,998 1,815,057 1,441,591 
Investment earnings 20,398 22,342 33,836 40,343 46,475 
Impact fees 307,242 540,482 415,941 746,976 893,495 
BP lost revenues/settlements 360,995 639,005 271,582 
Assessments/Rental Income 120,822 118,276 35,276 499,015 
Other revenues __ 2,654di!,_ 2,772,373 __k205,074 2,267,330 2,767,825 
Total Revenues 34,472,633 34,457,494 33,744,697 37,957,081 38,941,761 

Expenditures 
General government 3,332,695 3,665,722 4,322,578 1,721,831 4,886,896 
Police 5,140,408 4,551,402 4,992,638 5,130,530 5,562,947 
Fire 3,336,121 3,939,208 3,639,166 2,886,570 3,834,578 
Community and Economic Affairs 5,557,550 7,116,128 6,564,129 4,893,969 6,933,897 
Public Works 8,149,913 7,021,734 8,308,196 9,018,160 10,542,619 
Appropriations 279,758 105,221 113,027 220,233 254,767 
Hurricane damage 
Capital outlay 6,707,464 1,794,958 4,417,702 8,730,456 5,277,613 
Non capitalized equipment** 
Beach restoration 62,700 61,212 52,800 47,700 
Principal 4,665,150 4,185,512 12,396,644 8,007,570 15,559,577 
Interest 1,536,803 1,412,075 1,210,773 1,115,452 1,140,750 
Miscellaneous 14,243 57,095 187,064 48,790 39,450 
Bond Issuance Costs 27,850 
Total Expenditures 38,720,105 33,911,755 46,213,129 41,826,361 5411081644 
Excess(Deficiency) ofrevenues ~4,247,472) 545,739 £12,468,432) ~3,869,280) __(.15,166,883l_ 

over (under) expenditures 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Bond Issue/Loan Proceeds/Cap AS ale 890,000 15,152,340 3,644,640 17,545,645 
Transfers In 7,1 10,115 6,459,306 7,444,384 11,184,891 15,043,991 
Transfers Out (7,110,115) _!§,431,958) (7,444,3842. _Ql.z.184,891) Q 5,043,991) 

Total Other Financing 9171348 15,152,340 3,644,640 17 ~45,645 
Sources and (Uses) 

Net change in Fund Balance $ (4,247,472) $ 1,463,087 $ 2,683,908 $ (224,640) $ 2,378,762 
Prior Period Adjustment 
Debt service as a percentage of 19% 17% 33% 28% 34% 

noncapital expenditures 

**Equipment purchases less than threshold 
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Schedule S 
City of Gu If Shores 

Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value « Taxable Property 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Total Estimated Taxable Assessed 
Less Total Taxable Direct Actual Value as a 

Fiscal Class I Class II Class III Tax-Exempt Assessed Tax Taxable Percentage of 
Year Utili!z'. Prooerty Commercial• Residenliol PrOl!!:ID'. Value ~ Value• Actual Taxable Value 
2017 8,097,500 572,756,300 145,944,220 110,740,620 616,057,400 5.00 $ 4,350,215,367 14.16% 
2016 8,649,240 537,851,520 133,328,920 113,846,360 565,983,320 4.99 $ 4,051,377,600 13.97% 
2015 8,608,400 512,195,700 125,447,700 111,452,940 534,798,860 4.99 $ 3,844,150,167 13.91% 
2014 7,050,020 529,539,560 117,188,520 146,793,660 506,984,440 4.91 $ 3,843,083,067 13.19% 
2013 6,360,120 736,139,900 111,381,940 368,701,460 485,180,500 4.93 $ 4,815,719,300 10.0'7"/o 
2012 7,072,560 731,499,600 107,914,580 371,593,860 474,892,880 4.92 $ 4,760,219,000 9.98% 
2011 6,541,220 770,319,340 107,113,420 396,846,640 487,127,340 5.00 $ 4,944,534,967 9.85% 
2010 6,645,900 811,758,280 114,403,860 408,995,140 523,812,900 5.00 $ 5,224,983,000 10.03% 
2009 8,227,000 904,067,980 132,666,200 409,919,100 635,042,080 5.00 $ 5,874,425,233 10.81% 
2008 6,549,040 1,032,675,040 167,018,680 451,824,920 754,417,840 5.00 $ 6,855,392,133 11.00% 

Source: Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner State of Alabama - Abstract of Assessment, Exemptions and Ad Valorem Taxes. 

Notes: The cowity assesses property at 3 0 percent of actual value for utility propery and I 0 
percent for residential property. All other property, including commercial is assessed at 20%. 

*2014 Commercial Value decline due to county adjustment of valuation of condominium projects to stop "double counting" the value of the condiminiums 
per Walt Lindsey, Chief Appraiser, Baldwin County. 

94 



Fiscal 
Year 
2017 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 
2011 
2010 
2009 
2008 

Schedule 6 

City of Gulf Shores 

Property Tax Levies and Collections (Unaudited) 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Taxes Levied Taxable Property 
for the Assessed Current Subsequent 
Year Valuation Collections Collections 
3,077,766 616,090,320 3,010,074 
2,822,072 566,085,720 2,820,939 196 
2,666,050 534,967,860 2,664,330 362 
2,491,031 499,994,940 2,487,820 1,281 
2,390,195 478,341,860 2,385,827 1,201 
2,335,949 468,268,740 2,330,828 1,173 
2,443,936 487,433,360 2,432,011 4,246 
2,672,688 524,154,540 2,650,756 10,784 
3,083,761 635,336,040 3,032,936 15,632 
3,606,988 754,643,100 3,306,982 201,861 

Levy Rate 
State of Alabama 6.5 mills 
City of Gulf Shores 5 mills 
Baldwin County: 

General 5 mills 
Schools 9 mills 
Roads and Bridges 2.5 mills 
Special School District 3 mills 
Fire 1.5 mills 
Health .5 mills 

Total 33 Mills 
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Total Percent 
Collections Parcels Paid 

3,010,074 97.80% 
2,821,135 99.97% 
2,664,692 99.95% 
2,489,101 99.92% 
2,387,028 99.87% 
2,332,001 99.83% 
2,436,257 99.69% 
2,661,540 99.58% 
3,048,568 98.86% 
3,508,843 97.28% 



Schedule 7 
City of Gulf Shores 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

2017 2007 
Percentage Percentage 

of Total City ofTotal City 
Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable 

Assessed . Assessed Assessed Assessed 
Taxpayer Value Rank Value Value Rank Value 

100 Emerald Greens LLC $ 8,468,740 1 1.37% 
Baldwin Co Electric 6,319,840 2 1.03% 8,805,120 6 1.02% 
Mid America Apartments I.P 6,084,440 3 0.99% 
Phoenix Gulf Shores LLC 5,306,400 4 0.86% 
Villas at Bon Secour 3,102,040 5 0.50% 
RCG-GulfShores LLC 3,067,660 6 0.50% 
21300 Sweetwater LLC 2,949,540 7 0.48% 
Walmart Real Estate Business Trust 2,870,480 8 0.47% 
Beach Place Development LLC 2,~07,720 9 0.41% 
Waterville USA Inc 2,392,280 10 0.39% 
East Beach Development 27,935,720 3 3.22% 
Holiday Development LLC 39,172,040 1 4.52% 
Seawind Development Co LLC 32,809,700 2 3.79% 
Crystal Tower LLC 24,889,180 4 2.87% 
SDC Eagles LLC 12,872,960 5 1.49% 
Bon Secour Village LLC 6,474,360 7 0.75% 
Sanibel Development 4,249,800 8 0.49% 
Oceania Condominimum LLC 3,840,000 9 0.44% 
Howard Resort Inns Inc 325581740 10 0.41% 
Total Assessment (All GS ) $ 616,090,320 6.99% $ 866,383,116. 19.00% 

Source: Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner's Office. 
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Schedule 8 
City of Gulf Shores 

Principal Sales Tax Remitters 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

2017 2007 
Tax Remitter Tax Percentage Tax Percentage 
Classification Liability Rank of Total Liability Rank of Total --

Retail Trade $ 2,432,042 16.67% $ 2,189,712 21.31 % 
Retail Trade 800,039 2 5.48% 
Retail Trade 705,214 3 4.83% 605,884 2 5.90% 
Retail Trade 594,811 4 4.08% 
Accomodation & Food Services 444,505 5 3.05% 368,899 4 3.59% 
Accomodation & Food Services 415,753 6 2.85% 
Arts, Entertainment, Recreation 409,949 7 2.81% 
Retail Trade 253,180 8 1.74% 

Retail Trade 238,544 9 1.64% 170,657 9 1.66% 
Accomodation & Food Services 237,101 10 1.63% 201,080 6 1.96% 
Retail Trade 422,564 3 4.11% 
Retail Trade 238,618 5 2.32% 

Retail Trade 184,727 7 1.80% 
Retail Trade 172,159 8 1.68% 
Retail Trade 1591288 10 1.55% 
Total $ 141588,992 44.77% $ 10,2741977 45.87% 
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Schedule 9 

City of Gulf Shores 

Direct and Overlapping Sales Tax Rates 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

City 
Fiscal Direct Baldwin 

Year Rate Coun~ 

2007 3.00% 2.00% 

2008 3.00% 2.00% 

2009 3 .00% 2.00% 

2010 3.00% 2.00% 

2011 * 3.00% 3.00% 

2012 * 3.00% 3.00% 

2013 * 3.00% 3.00% 

2014 * 3.00% 3.00% 

2015 * 3.00% 3.00% 

2016 * 3.00% 3.00% 

2017 * 3.00% 3.00% 

Source: Alabama Department of Revenue, www.revenue.alabama.gov 

* Includes 1 % Sales & Use Tax for Schools 
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Direct General Obligation Debt 

Overlapping General Obligation Debt: 
Baldwin County Warrants 
Baldwin County Board of Education 

Total Overlapping General Obligation Debt 

Schedule 10 
City of Gulf Shores 

• Direct and Overlapping Debt 
As of December 31, 2017 

Debt 
Outs tan dins 

39,246,688 

130,059,713 
166,029,655 

Total Direct and Overlapping General Obligation Debt 

Overlapping Guaral!teed Revenue Debt 
Public Education Building Authority Bonds 
Airport Revenue Bonds 

Total Overlapping Guaranteed Revenue Debt 

Total Direct, Overlapping and Overlapping 
Guaranteed Revenue Debt 

Debt per Capita 

Direct General Obligation Debt 
Overlapping General Obligation Debt 
Overlapping Guaranteed Revenue Debt 

10,050,000.00 

Source: Baldwin County 2017, Baldwin County Board of Education 2016 Audit 

Estimated 
Percentage 
AE,Elicable 

100.00% 

14.31% 
14.31% 

100% 
100% 

(1) Calculation of the Overlapping debt was determined by allocating the percentage of Assessed Value 
for the city versus the total for the county. 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Estimated 
Share of 

Overlapping 

Debti!L_ 
39,246,688 

18,612,192 
23,759,669 
42,371,861 

81,618,549 

10,050,000 

10,050,000 

91,668,549 

3,357.57 
3,624.93 
1,006.81 
7,989.32 



Schedule 11 
City of Gulf Shores 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type (Unaudited) 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Governmental Business Type 
Activities Activities 

General PEBA Total Percentage 
Fiscal Obligation Auburn Primary of Personal Per 
Year Bonds Bonds Government Income Capita 

2008 55,118,237 55,118,237 21.4% 6,101 
2009 51,425,824 51,425,824 20.0% 5,692 
2010 47,830,566 47,830,566 17.2% 4,910 
2011 44,882,575 44,882,575 15.2% 4,608 
2012 46,055,063 46,055,063 18.3% 4,614 
2013 41,430,335 41,430,335 14.3% 4,095 
2014 38,136,482 38,136,482 10.9% 3,543 
2015 41,705,149 41,705,149 12.0% 3,804 
2016 37,767,914 37,767,914 10.7% 3,393 
2017 39,246,688 10,964,358 50,211,046 13.5% 4,296 

JOO 



Schedule 12 
City of Gulf Shores 

Ratios of General Bonded Debt Outstanding (Unaudited) 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

%of 
General Less: Amounts Actual Taxable 

Fiscal Obligation Available in Debt Value of 

Year Bonds Service Fund Total Property 

2008 55,118,237 2,448,952 52,669,285 0.77% 

2009 51,425,824 2,448,952 48,976,872 0.83% 

2010 47,830,566 2,448,952 45,381,614 0.87% 

2011 44,882,575 2,448,952 42,433,623 0.86% 

2012 46,921,372 2,448,952 44,472,420 0.93% 

2013 41,430,335 2,448,952 38,981,383 0.81% 
2014 38,136,482 2,448,952 35,687,530 0.93% 

2015 41,705,149 2,448,965 • 39,256,184 1.02% 

2016 37,767,914 37;767,914 0.93% 

2017 39,246,688 39,246,688 0.90% 

*2015 Escrow included 
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Per 
Capita 

5,829 
5,421 
4,659 
4,356 
4,455 
3,853 
3,315 
3,581 
3,393 
3,358 



Schedule 13 
City of Gulf Shores 

Full-time Equivalent City Government Employees by Function/Program 
Past Ten Years 

2008 ~ 2010 2011 ..1.Q.!1_ 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
General Government 

City Hall 25 20 20 20 20 22 22 24 24 25 
CommW1ity Development/ 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
Building 5 5 4 4 4 4 6 5 6 6 

Court 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 
Police 54 51 53 54 58 60 60 63 69 69 
Fire 47 40 42 43 43 43 43 43 46 46 
Public Works 59 51 51 51 51 50 52 56 57 57 
Recreation 37 33 33 35 37 37 45 45 46 50 
Airport 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 

Total 734 201zio2i4"7w"""2is237746" zsi ~ 
====- == 
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Schedule 14 
Qty of Gulf Shores 

Operating Indicators by Function/Program 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
General government 

Building pe,mits issued 459 422 385 566 589 657 610 586 782 896 
Building inspections conducted 1,763 1,065 1,016 1,263 1,570 1,951 2,172 2,337 3,098 3,914 
Business Licenses issued 7,083 7,491 7,554 10,016 10,281 10,562 7,164 7,551 7,974 8,392 

Police 
Physical arrests 1,604 1,423 1,394 1,527 1,387 1,602 1,280 1,510 2,048 1,879 
Traffic violations 1,858 1,268 1,484 1,641 1,824 1,997 1,500 1,595 2,029 2,058 
Officers 40 39 39 41 43 43 43 45 47 47 

Fire 
Emergency responses 2,108 2,280 2,307 2,790 2,785 2,972 2,903 3,073 3,146 3,149 
Fires extinguished 59 52 30 70 92 92 64 72 83 54 
Inspections• 413 335 467 920 1,071 1,200 1,800 1,800 1,975 1,950 
Full time staff 48 39 42 43 43 43 43 43 44 46 
Part time staff ,6 
Volunteer Firefighters 17 17 8 8 8 8 8 8 10 4 

Public Works 
Street resurfacing (linear f11et) 12,491 19,380 10,560 3,455 12,270 8,200 8,100 
Sidewalks (linear feet) 1,600 10,760 
Bike Lanes (linear feet) 780 2,800 

•20 I 4 increase due to better data collection and the 2014 Inpection Ordinance 
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Schedule 15 
City of Gulf Shores 

Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Program 
Past Ten Years 

Function/Program 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Police 
Stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Fire Stations 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

Parks and recreation• 
FootbalUTrack Stadium 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

SoftbalVBaseball fields 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 

Soccer field 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Parks 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

Tennis Courts 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 

Basketball Courts 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 5 5 
Swimming Pool 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Gymnasium 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 

Transit - minibusses 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 

Public Works 
Maintained Streets (miles) 63 64 65.05 67.22 69.27 69.27 74 74 75.67 84.22 

Traffic Signals* 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 

Streetlights"' 2,201 2,201 2,234 2,234 2,234 2,234 2,234 2,234 2,403 2,403 

"'Information not available for the prior years 
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Schedule 16 

City of Gulf Shores 

Population 

Census City of 
Year Gulf Shores 

1960 356 
1970 909 
1980 1,349 
1990 3,261 
2000 5,044 
2010 · 9,741 
2011 9,982 
2012 10,118 
2013 10,765 
2014 10,963 
2015 11,131 
2016 11,689 

Per Capita Income 
1979 1989 1999 

Gulf Shores 7,761 17,414 24,356 
State of Alabama 5f894 11,486 18,189 

Median Family Income 
1989 1999 

Gulf Shores 34,257 51,862 
State of Alabama 28,688 41,657 

Source: United States Bureau of the Census Quick Facts 

Baldwin County 
Alabama 

2016 
5.40% 
5.98% 

Schedule 17 

Unemployment Rates 

Source: Alabama Deparlment of Labor - data not 
available for the City of Gulf Shores, only Baldwin County 
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2010 2016 

28,522 31,814 
22,984 24,736 

2010 2016 

45,801 50,814 
42,081 44,758 



COMPLIANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 
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THE CITY OF GULF SHORES, ALABAMA 
SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 

Significant control deficiencies in internal control reportable under Generally Accepted Auditing Standards 
that were reported to the City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's component unit, the Jack Edwards Airport 
Proprietary and Airport Authority General Funds . 

. Condition: Lack of controls over the period-end financial reporting process over nonrecurring 
transactions, including initiation, authorization, recording and processing of joumal entries into 
the general ledger; and recording nonrecurring adjusbnents to the financial statements. 

Criteria· Internal controls should be in place to provide reasonable assurance that non-routine 
payables, receivables, and deferrals are correctly recorded. 

E&J;. A material receivable and payable was not properly recorded. AIP 29 was completed 
before year end, but the final pay request and reimbursement were not accrued, resulting in an 
understatement of receivables and revenue of$183,422 and payablesandexpense of$199,806. 

Recommendadons: The Airport Authority should include posting non routine accruals in the year 
end closing process. 

rte»w of res.czonsibk officials and planned corrective action plan; The Airport Au~ority will 
establish procedures over non recurring transactions. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR' S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MA TIERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDIT1NG STANDARDS 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the 
City Council of Gulf Shores, Alabama 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government A11diting Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of City of Gulf Shores, Alabama, as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated April 
19, 2018. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered City of Gulf Shores, 
Alabama's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of City of Gulf Shores, 
Alabama's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of 
the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. We did identify certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 
[20 17-1). 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's fmancial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an obje<;tive of our audit, and accordingly, \\e do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's Response to Findings 

City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's response to the fmdings identified in our audit is described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. City of Gulf Shores, Alabama's response was not 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the fmancial statements and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 

~rz;cr~ 
Grant, Sanders, & Taylor, P.C. 
Gulf Shores, Alabama 
April 19, 2018 
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FINDING - INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

A significant control deficiency in internal control reportable under Generally Accepted Auditing 
Standards, which is a significant deficiency: 

Condition: Lack of controls over cash including receipt of monthly bank statements and monthly bank 
reconciliations. 

Criteria· Internal controls should be in place to provide reasonable assurance that all transactions are 
properly recorded and all bank accounts are reconciled to the general ledger monthly. 

~ During the year, the City issued bonds for a construction project. The proceeds were held in a 
project fund and the debt service was to be·held in a separate b;Ond fund. A 3rd party was to make the debt 
service payments in lieu of rent paid to the City. The City did not receive bank statements for either 
account, resulting in an understatement of cash of $209,254, an understatement of revenue of $189,847, 
and an overstatement of bond issue costs of$19,407. 

Recommendations: The finance department should request bank statements for all accounts held by the City 
and reconcile each account to the general ledger monthly. 

Views of responsible ofijcials and planned corrective action plan: The City has requested bank statements 
for the construction and bond accounts and begun reconciling the accounts to the general ledger monthly. 
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